503936582 07/28/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3983236

	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		OF THE ASSETS OF THE DEB	ORDERAUTHORIZING THE SALE OF ALL OR SUBSTANTIALLY ALL OF THE ASSETS OF THE DEBTORS FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, ENCUMBRANCES, AND INTERESTS.		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
FOOTHILL CAPITAL CO	DRPORAT	ION	04/30/2009		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	SILICON	I GRAPHICS, INC.			
Street Address:	1140 EA	ST ARQUES AVE			
City:	SUNNY	/ALE			
State/Country:	CALIFO	RNIA			
Postal Code:	94085				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type		Number			
Property Type		Number	7		
Application Number:	0	9408772			
Application Number:089		8940273			
	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number:	(8	816)753-1536			
		the e-mail address first; if that is u			
using a fax number, if p Phone:		<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 16-572-4605	ent via US Mail.		
Email:		spt@polsinelli.com			
•		ELLEY SCHNIEDERS			
•		00 W. 48TH PLACE			
Audress Line 1:					
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	S	SUITE 900			
		GUITE 900 CANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112			
Address Line 2:	K				
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	K	ANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	K	CANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	K	CANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112 084899 ERIN M. PERRY, PARALEGAL			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	K JMBER:	CANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112 084899 ERIN M. PERRY, PARALEGAL /Erin M. Perry/			

source=Foothill US Bank#page3.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page4.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page5.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page6.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page7.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page8.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page9.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page10.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page11.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page12.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page13.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page14.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page15.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page16.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page17.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page18.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page19.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page20.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page21.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page22.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page23.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page24.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page25.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page26.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page27.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page28.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page29.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page30.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page31.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page32.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page33.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page34.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page35.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page36.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page37.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page38.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page39.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page40.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page41.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page42.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page43.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page44.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page45.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page46.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page47.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page48.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page49.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page50.tif

source=Foothill US Bank#page51.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page52.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page53.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page54.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page55.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page56.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page57.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page58.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page59.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page60.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page61.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page62.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page63.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page64.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page65.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page66.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page67.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page68.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page69.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page70.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page71.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page72.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page73.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page74.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page75.tif source=Foothill US Bank#page76.tif

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY C	OURT	
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YO	ORK	
	X	
	:	
In re	:	Chapter 11
	:	
SILICON GRAPHICS, INC., et al.,	:	Case No. 09-11701 (MG)
	:	(Isintly Administered)
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
	X	

ORDER (A) APPROVING ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEBTORS AND THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER; (B) AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF ALL OR SUBSTANTIALLY ALL OF THE ASSETS OF THE DEBTORS FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, CLAIMS, ENCUMBRANCES, AND INTERESTS; AND (C) AUTHORIZING THE ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT OF EXECUTORY <u>CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES IN CONNECTION THEREWITH</u>

Upon the motion (the "<u>Motion</u>")¹ of Silicon Graphics, Inc., and certain of its direct and indirect subsidiaries, as debtors and debtors in possession (collectively, the "<u>Debtors</u>"), for the entry of an order (the "<u>Order</u>") pursuant to Bankruptcy Code sections 105(a), 363, and 365 and Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 6004, 6006, 9007, and 9014 (a) approving an asset purchase agreement (as amended by the Amendment to Asset Purchase Agreement attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B</u>, the "<u>Agreement</u>") between the Debtors and the Successful Bidder, a designee of Rackable Systems, Inc. ("<u>Rackable</u>") that is a wholly owned subsidiary of Rackable, to acquire substantially all of the assets of the Debtors, attached as <u>Exhibit A</u> (excluding exhibits, schedules and attachments); (b) authorizing the sale of the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Agreement) free and clear of all Encumbrances (as defined in the Agreement); and (c) authorizing the assumption and assignment of executory contracts and unexpired leases (the Assumed Agreements, as defined in the Agreement) to the Successful Bidder; and this Court having determined that the relief requested in the Motion is in the best interests of the Debtors,

¹ Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 2 of 21

their estates, their creditors, and other parties-in-interest; and after due deliberation thereon; and good and sufficient cause appearing therefor:

THE COURT HEREBY FINDS THAT:

Jurisdiction, Final Order, and Statutory Bases

A. This Court has jurisdiction to hear and determine the Motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157(b)(1) and 1334(a). This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A), (N) and (O). Venue is proper in this District and in this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.

B. This Order constitutes a final and appealable order within the meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 158(a). Notwithstanding Bankruptcy Rules 6004(h) and 6006(d), and to any extent necessary under Bankruptcy Rule 9014 and Rule 54(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, as made applicable by Bankruptcy Rule 7054, this Court expressly finds that there is no just reason for delay in the implementation of this Order, and expressly directs entry of judgment as set forth herein.

C. The statutory predicates for the relief requested in the Motion are Bankruptcy Code sections 105(a), 363(b), (f), and (m), and 365 and Bankruptcy Rules 2002(a)(2), 6004(a), (b), (c), (e), (f), and (h), 6006(a), (c), and (d), 9007, and 9014.

D. This Court entered the Bid Procedures Order on April 3, 2009 [Docket No. 55]

<u>Notice</u>

E. Actual written notice of the Sale Hearing, the Auction, the Motion, the sale of the Purchased Assets, and a reasonable opportunity to object or be heard with respect to the Motion and the relief requested therein has been afforded to all known interested entities, including, but not limited to the following parties:

-2-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 3 of 21

- (i) the Office of the United States Trustee for the Southern District of New York;
- (ii) the Debtors' fifty largest unsecured creditors, on a consolidated basis;
- (iii) counsel to the agent for the Debtors' prepetition secured lenders;
- (iv) the Internal Revenue Service; and
- (v) all entities who are known to possess or assert a claim against the Debtors (collectively, the "<u>Notice Parties</u>").

F. On April 10, 2009, the Debtors published notice of the time and place of the proposed Auction, the time and place of the Sale Hearing, and the time for filing an objection to the relief requested in the Motion relating to the Transaction in the national edition of *The Wall Street Journal*.

G. In accordance with the provisions of the Bid Procedures, the Debtors have served notice upon the counterparties to Assumed Agreements: (i) that the Debtors seek to assume and assign certain Assumed Agreements on the closing date of the Transaction (the "<u>Closing Date</u>"); and (ii) of the relevant cure amounts. The service of such notice was good, sufficient, and appropriate under the circumstances and no further notice need be given in respect of establishing a cure amount for the Assumed Agreements. Each of the counterparties to the Assumed Agreements (collectively, the "<u>Contract Counterparties</u>") have had an opportunity to object to the cure amounts and/or the proposed assignment and assumption of the Assumed Agreements set forth in the notice and the hearing with regard to those objections filed in connection with the notices described in this paragraph G shall be held before this Court on May 8, 2009.

H. The Debtors have articulated good and sufficient reasons for this Court to grant the relief requested in the Motion regarding the sales process, including, without limitation:

-3-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 4 of 21

(i) determination of final cure amounts as to the Final Assumed Agreements (as defined below); and (ii) approval and authorization to serve the Bid Procedures Notice.

I. The Bid Procedures Notice provided all interested parties with timely and proper notice of the Transaction, the Sale Hearing, and the Auction.

J. As evidenced by the affidavits of service previously filed with this Court, proper, timely, adequate, and sufficient notice of the Motion, the Auction, the Sale Hearing, and the Transaction has been provided in accordance with Bankruptcy Code sections 102(1), 363, and 365 and Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 6004, 6006, and 9014. The Debtors also have complied with all obligations to provide notice of the Motion, the Auction, the Sale Hearing, and the Transaction required by the Bid Procedures Order. The notices described above were good, sufficient, and appropriate under the circumstances, and no other or further notice of the Motion, the Auction, the Sale Hearing, or the Transaction is required.

K. The disclosures made by the Debtors concerning the Agreement, the Auction, the Transaction, and the Sale Hearing were good, complete, and adequate.

Good Faith of Successful Bidder

L. The Successful Bidder is not an "insider" of any of the Debtors, as defined in Bankruptcy Code section 101(31).

M. The Successful Bidder is purchasing the Purchased Assets in good faith and is a good faith buyer within the meaning of Bankruptcy Code section 363(m). The Successful Bidder is, therefore, entitled to the full protections of section 363(m) and has proceeded in good faith in all respects in connection with this proceeding in that, among other things: (i) the Successful Bidder complied with the provisions in the Bid Procedures Order; (ii) all payments to be made by the Successful Bidder and other agreements or arrangements entered into by the Successful Bidder in connection with the Transaction have been disclosed;

-4-

(iii) the Successful Bidder has not violated Bankruptcy Code section 363(n) by any action or inaction; (iv) no common identity of directors or controlling stockholders exists between the Successful Bidder and any of the Debtors; and (v) the Agreement was negotiated at arm's-length and in good faith.

Highest and Best Offer

N. The Debtors conducted an auction process in accordance with, and have otherwise complied in all respects with, the Bid Procedures Order. The auction process set forth in the Bid Procedures Order and the Bid Procedures afforded a full and fair opportunity for any entity to make a higher or otherwise better offer to purchase the Purchased Assets. The Auction was duly noticed and conducted in a noncollusive, fair, and good faith manner and a reasonable opportunity has been given to any interested party to make a higher and better offer for the Purchased Assets.

O. The Agreement constitutes the highest and best offer for the Purchased Assets and will provide a greater recovery for the Debtors' estates than would be provided by any other available alternative. The Debtors' determination that the Agreement constitutes the highest and best offer for the Purchased Assets constitutes a reasonable exercise of the Debtors' business judgment.

P. The Agreement represents a fair and reasonable offer to purchase the Purchased Assets under the circumstances of these chapter 11 cases. No other entity or group of entities has offered to purchase the Purchased Assets for greater economic value to the Debtors' estates than the Successful Bidder.

Q. Approval of the Motion and the Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby is in the best interests of the Debtors, their creditors, their estates, and all other parties-in-interest.

-5-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 6 of 21

R. The Debtors have demonstrated compelling circumstances and a good and sufficient business purpose and justification for the Transaction.

No Fraudulent Transfer

S. The consideration provided by the Successful Bidder pursuant to the Agreement is fair and adequate and constitutes reasonably equivalent value and fair consideration under the Bankruptcy Code and under the laws of the United States, any state, territory, possession, and the District of Columbia.

T. The Successful Bidder is not a mere continuation of the Debtors or their estates and there is no continuity between the Successful Bidder and the Debtors. The Successful Bidder is not holding itself out to the public as a continuation of the Debtors. The Successful Bidder is not a successor to the Debtors or their estates and the Transaction does not amount to a consolidation, merger, or de facto merger of the Successful Bidder and the Debtors. Except to the extent set forth in the Agreement, the Successful Bidder is not liable as a successor under any theory of successor liability for Encumbrances that encumber or relate to the Purchased Assets.

Validity of Transfer

U. The Debtors have full corporate power and authority to execute and deliver the Agreement and all other documents contemplated thereby, and no further consents or approvals are required for the Debtors to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Agreement, except as otherwise set forth in the Agreement.

V. The transfer of each of the Purchased Assets to the Successful Bidder will be, as of the Closing Date, a legal, valid, and effective transfer of such assets, and each such transfer vests or will vest the Successful Bidder with all right, title, and interest of the Debtors to the Purchased Assets free and clear of all Encumbrances accruing, arising, or relating thereto any

-6-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 7 of 21

time prior to the Closing Date, except for any Permitted Encumbrances and Assumed Liabilities (each as defined in Agreement) under the Agreement.

Satisfaction of Section 363(f)

W. The Successful Bidder would not have entered into the Agreement and would not consummate the transactions contemplated thereby if the sale of the Purchased Assets to the Successful Bidder, and the assumption, assignment, and sale of the Assumed Agreements to the Successful Bidder, were not free and clear of all Encumbrances of any kind or nature whatsoever (except the Permitted Encumbrances and Assumed Liabilities), or if the Successful Bidder would, or in the future could, be liable for any of such Encumbrances.

Х. The Debtors may sell the Purchased Assets free and clear of all Encumbrances against the Debtors, their estates, or any of the Purchased Assets (except for the Permitted Encumbrances and Assumed Liabilities) because, in each case, one or more of the standards set forth in section 363(f)(1)-(5) of the Bankruptcy Code has been satisfied. Wilmington Trust Company, as agent and collateral agent ("Wilmington") for the Debtors' secured lenders (the "Secured Lenders"), has expressly consented to the sale of the Purchased Assets as and to the extent provided in this Order and the Agreement, free and clear of all Encumbrances against any of the Purchased Assets held by, maintained by or otherwise in favor of the Secured Lenders, and the Secured Lenders waive all claims and objections that could be raised now or in the future through the Closing Date with respect to the Transaction. Those holders of Encumbrances against the Debtors, their estates, or any of the Purchased Assets who did not object, or who withdrew their objections, to the Transaction or the Motion are deemed to have consented thereto pursuant to section 363(f)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code. Those holders of such Encumbrances who did object fall within one or more of the other subsections of section 363(f) and are adequately protected by having their Encumbrances, if any, in each instance

-7-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 8 of 21

against the Debtors, their estates, or any of the Purchased Assets, attach to the cash proceeds of the Transaction ultimately attributable to the Purchased Assets in which such creditor alleges an interest, in the same order of priority, with the same validity, force, and effect that such creditor had prior to the Transaction, and subject to any claims and defenses the Debtors and their estates may possess with respect thereto.

Assumption and Assignment of Final Assumed Agreements

Y. The assumption and assignment of the Final Assumed Agreements (as defined below) pursuant to the terms of this Order is integral to the Agreement, is in the best interests of the Debtors and their estates, creditors, and other parties in interest, and represents a reasonable exercise of the Debtors' business judgment.

Z. On or prior to May 8, 2009, the Debtors shall file with this Court a list of those Assumed Agreements to be assumed and assigned to the Successful Bidder (the "<u>Final Assumed Agreements</u>") and those amounts necessary under Bankruptcy Code sections 365(b)(1)(A) and (B) and 365(f)(2)(A) to cure all monetary defaults and pay all actual pecuniary losses under the Assumed Agreements (the "<u>Cure Amounts</u>"), and such Final Assumed Agreements shall be assumed and assigned to the Successful Bidder without further order of this Court. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Order or in the Agreement, the Final Assumed Agreements shall not include those Assumed Agreements for which counterparties have filed objections to the proposed cure amount or assumption and assignment, and those objections shall be heard before this Court on May 8, 2009.

AA. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, on or before the Closing Date, the Successful Bidder shall have: (i) cured and/or provided adequate assurance of cure of any monetary default existing prior to the Closing Date under any of the Final Assumed Agreements, within the meaning of section 365(b)(1)(A) of the Bankruptcy Code; (ii) provided compensation

-8-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 9 of 21

or adequate assurance of compensation to any party for actual pecuniary loss to such party resulting from a default prior to the Closing Date under any of the Final Assumed Agreements, within the meaning of section 365(b)(1)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code; and (iii) provided adequate assurance of its future performance under the relevant Final Assumed Agreements within the meaning of Bankruptcy Code sections 365(b)(1)(C) and 365(f)(2)(B).

Compelling Circumstances for Immediate Sale

BB. To maximize the value of the Purchased Assets and preserve the viability of the business to which the Purchased Assets relate, it is essential that the closing of the Transaction occur within the time constraints set forth in the Agreement. Time is of the essence in consummating the Transaction.

CC. Given all of the circumstances of these chapter 11 cases and the adequacy and fair value of the purchase price under the Agreement, the Transaction constitutes a reasonable exercise of the Debtors' business judgment and should be approved.

DD. The consummation of the Transaction is legal, valid, and properly authorized under all applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, including, without limitation, Bankruptcy Code sections 105(a), 363(b), 363(f), 363(m), 365(b), and 365(f), and all of the applicable requirements of such sections have been complied with in respect of the transaction.

AND THE COURT HEREBY ORDERS THAT:

General Provisions

1. The relief requested in the Motion, as modified pursuant to this Order, is GRANTED. The Transaction contemplated by the Motion and the Agreement is approved as set forth in this Order.

2. <u>Bid Procedures Order Incorporated</u>. This Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law in the Bid Procedures Order are incorporated herein by reference.

-9-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 10 of 21

3. <u>Objections Overruled</u>. Except as set forth in Paragraph 20 of this Order, all objections to the Motion or the relief requested therein that have not been withdrawn, waived, or settled as announced to this Court at the Sale Hearing or by stipulation filed with this Court, and all reservations of rights included therein, are hereby overruled on the merits.

Approval of Agreement

4. <u>Agreement Approved</u>. The Agreement and all other ancillary documents, and all of the terms and conditions thereof, are hereby approved.

5. <u>Authorization to Consummate Transaction</u>. Pursuant to section 363(b) and (f) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors are authorized and empowered to take any and all actions necessary or appropriate to (a) consummate the Transaction pursuant to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, (b) close the Transaction as contemplated in the Agreement and this Order, and (c) execute and deliver, perform under, consummate, implement, and close the Agreement, together with all additional instruments and documents that may be reasonably necessary or desirable to implement the Agreement and the Transaction, including any other ancillary documents, or as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to the performance of the obligations as contemplated by the Agreement and such other ancillary documents.

6. <u>Order Binding on All Parties</u>. This Order shall be binding in all respects upon the Debtors and their estates and creditors, all holders of equity interests in any Debtor, all holders of any Claim(s) (as defined in the Agreement, whether known or unknown, against any Debtor, any holders of Encumbrances against or on all or any portion of the Purchased Assets, including, but not limited to the Secured Lenders, all Contract Counterparties, the Successful Bidder and all successors and assigns of the Successful Bidder, and any trustees, examiners, responsible officers, estate representatives, or similar entities for any of the Debtors, if any,

-10-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 11 of 21

subsequently appointed in any of the Debtors' chapter 11 cases or upon a conversion to chapter 7 under the Bankruptcy Code of any of the Debtors' cases. This Order and the Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the Debtors, their estates and creditors, the Successful Bidder, and their respective successors and assigns.

Transfer of Purchased Assets

7. <u>Transfer of Purchased Assets Authorized</u>. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code sections 105(a), 363(b), 363(f), 365(b), and 365(f), the Debtors are authorized to transfer the Purchased Assets on the Closing Date, and the Successful Bidder is directed to pay the Purchase Price to Wilmington. Except as otherwise provided in the Agreement, the Purchased Assets shall be transferred to the Successful Bidder "as is, where is" with all faults in accordance with the Agreement upon and as of the Closing Date and such transfer shall constitute a legal, valid, binding, and effective transfer of such Purchased Assets and, upon Wilmington's receipt of the Purchase Price, shall be free and clear of all Encumbrances except any Permitted Encumbrances and Assumed Liabilities. Upon the closing of the Transaction, the Successful Bidder shall take title to and possession of the Purchased Assets, subject only to any Permitted Encumbrances and Assumed Liabilities.

8. <u>Surrender of Purchased Assets by Third Parties</u>. All entities that are in possession of some or all of the Purchased Assets on the Closing Date are directed to surrender possession of such Purchased Assets to the Successful Bidder or its assignee at the closing of the Transaction. All entities are hereby forever prohibited and enjoined from taking any action that would adversely affect or interfere with the ability of the Debtors to sell and transfer the Purchased Assets to the Successful Bidder in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and this Order.

-11-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 12 of 21

9 Transfer Free and Clear of Encumbrances. Pursuant to section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, the transfer of title to the Purchased Assets, including, but not limited to, the Final Assumed Agreements and the Owned Real Property (identified as 100 North Cashman Drive (Parcel # 211-3449.0500), 1168 Technology Way (f/k/a Industrial Boulevard) (Parcel # 211-3449) and 890 Technology Way (f/k/a Industrial Boulevard) (Parcel # 211-3447.500), all located in the City of Chippewa Falls, Chippewa County, Wisconsin), all assets of Silicon Graphics Federal, Inc. ("SGF"), as well as all of the capital stock of SGF, and, to the extent the Successful Bidder acquires all of the capital stock of SGF (as provided in the Agreement), shall be free and clear of any and all Encumbrances Liabilities (as defined in the Agreement), except for Permitted Encumbrances and Assumed Liabilities, including, but not limited to Encumbrances held by, maintained by, or otherwise in favor of and all Liabilities to the Secured Lenders. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Owned Real Property shall be sold and title thereto shall be transferred free and clear from of all Encumbrances and Liabilities, including, but not limited to the lien(s) created by following (collectively, the "Owned Real Property Mortgage Documents"), the release of which the secured parties thereunder have consented to: (a) that certain Mortgage with Security Agreement & Assignment of Rents and Leases (includes Fixture Filing Under Commercial Code), made by Debtor for the benefit of Morgan Stanley Trust, N.A., as agent, dated October 17, 2006 and recorded October 20, 2006 as Document No. 728288, as assigned to Wilmington Trust FSB pursuant to that certain Notice of Assignment of Mortgage dated March 24, 2009 and recorded March 27, 2009 as Document No. 764997; (b) that certain UCC Financing Statement, naming Debtor, as debtor, and Morgan Stanley Trust, N.A., as agent, as secured party, filed October 20, 2006 as Document No. 728289, as amended by UCC Financing Statement Amendments, filed September 14, 2007 as Document

-12-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 13 of 21

No. 742608 and March 27, 2009 as Document No. 764999, as assigned to Wilmington Trust FSB by UCC Financing Statement Amendment filed March 27, 2009 as Document No. 764998; and (c) that certain UCC Financing Statement, naming Debtor, as debtor, and Wilmington Trust FSB, as secured party, filed March 27, 2009 as Document No. 765000. Except to the extent set forth in the Agreement, the Successful Bidder is not and shall not be liable as a successor under any theory of successor liability for Encumbrances that encumber or relate to the Purchased Assets. All Encumbrances shall attach solely to the proceeds of the Transaction with the same validity, priority, force, and effect that they now have as against the Purchased Assets, and subject to any claims and defenses the Debtors and their estates may possess with respect thereto.

10. <u>Creditors Directed to Release Encumbrances</u>. On the Closing Date, each creditor is authorized and directed to execute such documents and take all other actions as may be necessary to release Encumbrances (except for Permitted Encumbrances and Assumed Liabilities) on the Purchased Assets, if any, as provided for herein, as such Encumbrances may have been recorded or may otherwise exist. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and upon the occurrence of the Closing and the receipt by Wilmington of the Purchase Price, the secured parties under the Owned Real Property Mortgage Documents are ordered to fully and completely release the lien(s) on the Owned Real Property created thereby.

11. <u>Authorization to Record Releases</u>. If any entity (a "<u>Claim Holder</u>") which has filed statements or other documents or agreements evidencing Encumbrances on, or interests in, all or any portion of the Purchased Assets shall not have delivered to the Debtors prior to the closing of the Transaction, in proper form for filing and executed by the appropriate parties, termination statements, instruments of satisfaction, releases of liens and easements, and any other documents necessary or desirable to the Successful Bidder for the purpose of documenting

-13-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 14 of 21

the release of all Encumbrances that such Claim Holder has or may assert with respect to all or any portion of the Purchased Assets (including, without limitation, the release of the lien(s) on the Owned Real Property created by the Owned Real Property Mortgage Documents), then (i) the Debtors are authorized to execute and file such statements, instruments, releases, and other documents on behalf of such Claim Holder with respect to the Purchased Assets and (ii) the Successful Bidder is authorized to file, register, or otherwise record a certified copy of this Order with the appropriate clerk(s) and/or recorder(s), which, once filed, registered, or otherwise recorded, shall constitute conclusive evidence of the release of all Encumbrances in the Purchased Assets as of the Closing Date of any kind or nature whatsoever (including, without limitation, the release of the lien(s) on the Owned Real Property created by the Owned Real Property Mortgage Documents), other than the Permitted Encumbrances and Assumed Liabilities; provided, however, that any liens held by Wilmington for the benefit of the Secured Lenders shall be released and the authorization set forth in this Paragraph 11 shall apply to the release of such liens only upon the occurrence of the Closing and the receipt by Wilmington of the Purchase Price.

12. <u>Permanent Injunction</u>. Except as expressly permitted or otherwise specifically provided by the Agreement or this Order, all entities holding Encumbrances in all or any portion of the Purchased Assets (other than Permitted Encumbrances and the Assumed Liabilities) arising under or out of, in connection with, or in any way relating to the Debtors, the Purchased Assets, the operation of the Debtors' business prior to the Closing Date, or the transfer of the Purchased Assets to the Successful Bidder, are hereby forever prohibited and permanently enjoined from asserting such Encumbrances against the Successful Bidder, its successors or assigns, their property, or the Purchased Assets.

-14-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 15 of 21

13. <u>Recording Offices</u>. This Order is and shall be binding upon and govern the acts of all entities, including, without limitation, all filing agents, filing officers, title agents, title companies, recorders of mortgages, recorders of deeds, registrars of deeds, administrative agencies, governmental departments, secretaries of state, federal and local officials, and all other persons and entities who may be required by operation of law, the duties of their office, or contract, to accept, file, register, or otherwise record or release any documents or instruments, or who may be required to report or insure any title or state of title in or to any lease, and each of the foregoing entities is hereby directed to accept for filing any and all of the documents and instruments necessary and appropriate to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Agreement.

Assumed Agreements

14. Authorization to Assume and Assign. Upon the closing of the Transaction, the Debtors are authorized to assume and assign each of the Final Assumed Agreements to the Successful Bidder free and clear of all Encumbrances, as described herein. The payment of the applicable Cure Amounts (if any) with regard to the Final Assumed Agreements shall (a) effect a cure of all defaults existing thereunder as of the Closing Date and (b) compensate for any actual pecuniary loss resulting from such default. The Debtors shall then have assumed the Final Assumed Agreements and assigned them to the Successful Bidder and, pursuant to section 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, the assignment by the Debtors of the Final Assumed Agreements shall not be a default thereunder. After the payment of the relevant Cure Amounts, neither the Debtors nor the Successful Bidder shall have any further liabilities to the Contract Counterparties other than the Successful Bidder's obligations under the Final Assumed Agreements that accrue and become due and payable on or after the Closing Date. Nothing in this Order shall effect the rights of the Successful Bidder, until the Closing (as defined in the

-15-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 16 of 21

Agreement), in its sole discretion, to add (subject to further notice and/or hearing as required by the Bankruptcy Code) any executory contract or unexpired lease of the Debtors to the list of Final Assumed Agreements.

15. Assignment Requirements Satisfied. Any provisions in any Final Assumed Agreements that prohibit or condition the assignment of such Final Assumed Agreements or allow the party to such Final Assumed Agreements to terminate, recapture, impose any penalty, condition on renewal or extension, or modify any term or condition upon the assignment of such Final Assumed Agreement constitute unenforceable anti- assignment provisions that are void and of no force and effect. Each Contract Counterparty who failed to file an objection to the proposed assignment of its contract with the Debtors (a "Contract Assignment Objection"), or by virtue of electing to withdraw such objection, is deemed to consent to the assumption by the Debtors and assignment to the Successful Bidder of their Final Assumed Agreement. All other requirements and conditions under sections 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code for the assumption by the Debtors and assignment to the Successful Bidder of the Final Assumed Agreements have been satisfied. Upon the closing of the Transaction, in accordance with sections 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Successful Bidder shall be fully and irrevocably vested with all right, title, and interest of the Debtors under the Final Assumed Agreements.

16. <u>365(k)</u>. Upon the closing of the Transaction and payment of the relevant Cure Amounts related to the Final Assumed Agreements, if any, the Successful Bidder shall be deemed to be substituted for the Debtors as a party to the applicable Final Assumed Agreements and the Debtors shall be relieved, pursuant to section 365(k) of the Bankruptcy Code, from any further liability under the Final Assumed Agreements.

-16-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 17 of 21

17. <u>No Default</u>. Upon the payment of the applicable Cure Amount, if any, the Final Assumed Agreements will remain in full force and effect, and no default shall exist under the Final Assumed Agreements nor shall there exist any event or condition which, with the passage of time or giving of notice, or both, would constitute such a default.

18. <u>Adequate Assurance Provided</u>. The Successful Bidder has provided adequate assurance of future performance under the relevant Final Assumed Agreements within the meaning of Bankruptcy Code sections 365(b)(1)(C) and 365(f)(2)(B).

19. <u>No Fees</u>. There shall be no rent accelerations, assignment fees, increases, or any other fees charged to the Successful Bidder or the Debtors as a result of the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Agreements.

20. <u>Injunction</u>. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code sections 105(a), 363, and 365, all Contract Counterparties are forever barred and permanently enjoined from raising or asserting against the Debtors or the Successful Bidder any assignment fee, default, breach, claim for pecuniary loss, or condition to assignment arising under or related to the Final Assumed Agreements existing as of the Closing Date or arising by reason of the Closing. Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything else to the contrary in this Order or in the Agreement, any timely objection of any Contract Counterparty to any Cure Amount, Cure Notice or any Assignment Notice is hereby expressly preserved and shall be addressed via separate order of this Court.

Other Provisions

21. <u>No Liability for Claims Against Debtors</u>. Except for the Permitted Encumbrances and Assumed Liabilities or as otherwise expressly set forth in this Order or the Agreement, the Successful Bidder shall not have any liability or other obligation of the Debtors arising under or related to any of the Purchased Assets, including, but not limited to the Excluded Liabilities (as defined in the Agreement). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and

-17-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 18 of 21

except as otherwise specifically provided herein or in the Agreement, the Successful Bidder shall not be liable for any claims against the Debtors or any of their predecessors or affiliates, and the Successful Bidder shall have no successor or vicarious liabilities of any kind or character, including, but not limited to, any theory of antitrust, environmental, successor or transferee liability, labor law, de facto merger, substantial continuity, or, except as provided in the Agreement, WARN Act (as defined in the Agreement) and employee benefit and/or welfare plan(s), (including, without limitation, agreements, contracts, plans, policies or obligations related to or concerning medical, vision, disability, or any health related matters), whether known or unknown as of the Closing Date, now existing or hereafter arising, whether asserted or unasserted, fixed or contingent, or liquidated or unliquidated with respect to the Debtors or any obligations of the Debtors arising prior to the Closing Date, including, but not limited to, liabilities on account of any Tax (as defined in the Agreement) arising, accruing, or payable under, out of, in connection with, or in any way relating to the operation of any of the Purchased Assets prior to the closing of the Transaction, and the Successful Bidder shall be exonerated of any successor liability to any state taxing authority with regard to any Tax, including sales tax. The Successful Bidder has given substantial consideration under the Agreement for the benefit of the holders of any Encumbrances relating to the Purchased Assets.

22. <u>Good Faith</u>. The transactions contemplated by the Agreement are undertaken by the Successful Bidder without collusion and in good faith, as that term is defined in section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code, and accordingly, the reversal or modification on appeal of the authorization provided herein to consummate the Transaction shall not affect the validity of the Transaction (including the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Agreements), unless such authorization and consummation of such Transaction are duly stayed

-18-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 19 of 21

pending such appeal. The Successful Bidder is a good faith buyer within the meaning of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code and, as such, is entitled to the full protections of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code.

23. <u>Plan Not to Conflict</u>. Nothing contained in any plan of reorganization or liquidation, or order of any type or kind entered in (a) these chapter 11 cases, (b) any subsequent chapter 7 case into which any such chapter 11 case may be converted, or (c) any related proceeding subsequent to entry of this Order, shall conflict with or derogate from the provisions of the Agreement or the terms of this Order.

24. <u>Effective Immediately</u>. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rules 7062, 9014, 6004(h), and 6006(d), this Order shall be effective immediately upon entry and the Debtors and the Successful Bidder are authorized, but are not required, to close the Transaction immediately upon entry of this Order, notwithstanding the ten-day stay periods in Bankruptcy Rules 6004(h) and 6006(d), which are expressly waived.

25. <u>No Brokers</u>. There are no brokers involved in consummating the Transaction and no brokers' commissions are due.

26. <u>Agreement Approved in Entirety</u>. The failure specifically to include any particular provision of the Agreement in this Order shall not diminish or impair the effectiveness of such provision, it being the intent of this Court that the Agreement be authorized and approved in its entirety.

27. <u>Modifications to Agreement</u>. The Agreement and any related agreements, documents, or other instruments may be modified, amended, or supplemented by the parties thereto and in accordance with the terms thereof, without further order of this Court; <u>provided</u>,

-19-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 20 of 21

that any such modification, amendment, or supplement does not have a material adverse effect on the Debtors' estates.

28. <u>Bulk Sales Law</u>. No bulk sales law or any similar law of any state or other jurisdiction shall apply in any way to any of the transactions under the Agreement.

29. <u>Standing</u>. The transactions authorized herein shall be of full force and effect, regardless of any Debtor's lack of good standing in any jurisdiction in which such Debtor is formed or authorized to transact business.

30. <u>Timing</u>. All time periods set forth in this Order shall be calculated in accordance with Bankruptcy Rule 9006(a).

31. <u>Order to Govern</u>. To the extent that this Order is inconsistent with any prior order or pleading with respect to the Motion in these chapter 11 cases, the terms of this Order shall govern.

32. <u>Order Governs Over Agreement</u>. To the extent there are any inconsistencies between the terms of this Order and the Agreement (including all ancillary documents executed in connection therewith), the terms of this Order shall govern.

33. <u>Authorization to Effect Order</u>. The Debtors are authorized to take all actions necessary to effect the relief granted pursuant to this Order in accordance with the Motion.

34. <u>Automatic Stay</u>. The automatic stay pursuant to Section 362 is hereby lifted with respect to the Debtors to the extent necessary, without further order of this Court, to (i) allow the Successful Bidder to deliver any notice provided for in the Agreement, and (ii) allow the Successful Bidder to take any and all actions permitted under the Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof.

-20-

09-11701-mg Doc 292 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Main Document Pg 21 of 21

35. <u>Findings of Fact/Conclusions of Law</u>. The findings and conclusions set forth herein constitute the Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 7052, made applicable to this proceeding pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9014. To the extent that any of the findings of fact set forth herein constitute conclusions of law, they are adopted as such. To the extent any of the conclusions of law set forth herein constitute findings of fact, they are adopted as such.

36. <u>Retention of Jurisdiction</u>. This Court shall retain jurisdiction to, among other things, interpret, implement, and enforce the terms and provisions of this Order and the Agreement, all amendments thereto and any waivers and consents thereunder and each of the agreements executed in connection therewith to which the Debtors are a party or which has been assigned by the Debtors to the Successful Bidder, and to adjudicate, if necessary, any and all disputes concerning or relating in any way to the Transaction.

Dated: New York, New York April 30, 2009

> /s/ Martin Glenn UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 1 of 44

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

BY AND AMONG

SILICON GRAPHICS, INC.

EACH OF THE SUBSIDIARIES OF SILICON GRAPHICS, INC. LISTED ON SCHEDULE I

AND

RACKABLE SYSTEMS, INC.

DATED AS OF MARCH 31, 2009

SCHEDULES

Schedule I	Other Selling Entities
Schedule 2.1(e)	Assumed Agreements
Schedule 2.1(f)	Specified IP
Schedule 2.1(i)	Owned Real Property
Schedule 2.1(j)	Acquired Subsidiaries
Schedule 2.2	Excluded Assets
Schedule 2.2(h)	Excluded Patents
Schedule 2.3	Assumed Trade Accounts Payable
Schedule 2.5(a)	Cure Payment Estimates
Schedule 3.3	Subsidiary Tax Escrow
Schedule 5.2	No Violation
Schedule 5.3	Title to Assets; Intellectual Property
Schedule 5.4	Contracts
Schedule 5.5	Legal Proceedings
Schedule 5.6	Inventory
Schedule 5.7	Accounts Receivable
Schedule 5.8(b)	Trade Accounts Payable
Schedule 5.8(c)	Liabilities of Acquired Subsidiaries and Subsidiaries of Acquired Subsidiaries
Schedule 5.8(d)	Subsidiaries
Schedule 5.9	Compliance With Legal Requirements
Schedule 7.1	Exceptions to Covenants
Schedule 7.1(a) (i)	Operating Budget
Schedule 7.1(b) (ix)	Interim Compensation

EXHIBITS

Exhibit A	Form of Assumption Agreement
Exhibit B	Form of Bill of Sale and Assignment Agreement
Exhibit C	Form of Sale Order
Exhibit D	Escrow Agreement
Exhibit E	Bid Procedures

<u>ANNEX</u>

Annex A Employment Offers

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 3 of 44

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Asset Purchase Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into as of this 31st day of March, 2009 by and among SILICON GRAPHICS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Seller</u>") and each of the subsidiaries of the Seller listed on Schedule I (together with the Seller, the "<u>Selling Entities</u>"), and RACKABLE SYSTEMS, INC. a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Buyer</u>").

WHEREAS, the Selling Entities are preparing to file Chapter 11 bankruptcy petitions pursuant to Title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101, et seq. (collectively, the "<u>Bankruptcy Case</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Buyer desires to purchase (directly and/or, in the Buyer's sole discretion, through an affiliate of the Buyer (a "<u>Buyer Affiliate</u>")) from the Selling Entities, and the Selling Entities desire to sell to the Buyer and/or (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate, certain of the Selling Entities' assets free and clear of Encumbrances (as defined below) except for Permitted Encumbrances (as defined below), and to assume from the Selling Entities certain specified liabilities pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, representations, warranties and agreements hereinafter set forth, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

Section 1.1 (a) <u>Definitions</u>. As used in this Agreement, the following terms have the meanings specified in this Section 1.1(a).

"<u>Accounts Receivable</u>" means any and all accounts receivable and other amounts receivable owed to the Selling Entities, together with all security or collateral therefor and any interest or unpaid financing charges accrued thereon.

"<u>Affiliate</u>" means, with respect to any specified Person, any other Person that directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by or is under common control with, such specified Person. For purposes of this definition, "control" (and any similar term) means the power of one or more Persons to direct the affairs of another Person by reason of ownership of voting stock, contract or otherwise.

"<u>Assumed Agreements</u>" means the Contracts listed on <u>Schedule 2.1(e)</u>; *provided, however*, that from and after the date hereof until the Closing, the Buyer may, in its sole discretion, designate any Contract of any Selling Entity as an Assumed Agreement or remove such Contract from <u>Schedule 2.1(e)</u> such that it is not an Assumed Agreement, in each case by providing written notice of such designation or removal to the Seller, in which case <u>Schedule 2.1(e)</u> shall be deemed to be amended to include or remove, as applicable, such Contract as an Assumed Agreement; *provided, further however*, that, subject to Section 2.5, any Contract which is terminated or rejected by the Seller or the other party thereto, or terminates or expires by its terms, prior to the Closing (or prior to being assumed after the Closing pursuant to Section 2.6), or as to which a Consent or Governmental Authorization (other than of the Bankruptcy Court) is required to be obtained from any Person in order to permit the sale or transfer to the Buyer (or a Buyer Affiliate) of the Selling Entities' rights under such Contract and for which no such Consent or Governmental Authorization shall have been obtained, shall not be an Assumed Agreement.

"<u>Assumption Agreement</u>" means the Assumption Agreement to be executed and delivered by the Buyer and (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate and the Selling Entities at the Closing, substantially in the form of <u>Exhibit A</u>.

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 4 of 44

"Bankruptcy Code" means Title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101, et seq.

"<u>Bankruptcy Court</u>" means the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York or such other court having competent jurisdiction over the Chapter 11 Case.

"Bidding Procedures Order" means the order of the Bankruptcy Court, in a form reasonably acceptable to the Buyer, which includes, among other things: (i) the Break-up Fee, Expense Reimbursement and all other payments to the Buyer arising under this Agreement as obligations of the Selling Entities having super-priority, senior to all other administrative expense claims of the Selling Entities, as administrative expenses under sections 503 and 507(b) of the Bankruptcy Code in the Chapter 11 Case, senior to all administrative expense claims of the Selling Entities' secured lenders, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any Bankruptcy Court orders approving the Selling Entities use of cash collateral, paid, in cash, from the deposit and/or the sale proceeds generated by the sale or sales of the Purchased Assets upon and in connection with a Third-Party Sale and paid to the Buyer, in cash, prior to delivery of any sale proceeds to any of the secured lenders; (ii) the Buyer's designation as the stalking horse bidder together with the provisions of this Agreement to be performed by the Selling Entities before the Closing; (iii) a deadline for the filing of objections to the entry of the Sale Order and the assumption by the Selling Entities and assignment to the Buyer (or a Buyer Affiliate) of Assumed Agreements; (iv) a schedule for the Auction in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; (v) a schedule for the Sale Hearing in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; (vi) implementation of the bidding procedures attached as Exhibit E; (vii) provisions implementing Sections 7.10 and 7.11; and (viii) a provision that if the Buyer does not elect to act as the Backup Bidder (as defined in Exhibit E), the Seller shall, within two Business Days following the conclusion of the Auction, execute and deliver to the Escrow Holder an instruction requiring the prompt return of the Deposit to the Buyer.

"<u>Bill of Sale</u>" means the Bill of Sale and Assignment Agreement to be executed and delivered by the Selling Entities to the Buyer (or a Buyer Affiliate) at the Closing, substantially in the form of <u>Exhibit B</u>.

"<u>Business</u>" means the business conducted by the Seller, the Selling Entities, the Acquired Subsidiaries and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries as described in the SEC Reports.

"<u>Business Day</u>" means any day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or other day on which banks are required or authorized by law to be closed in New York, New York.

"<u>Buyer's Representatives</u>" means the Buyer's accountants, officers, employees, counsel, financial advisors and other authorized representatives.

"<u>Chapter 11 Case</u>" means the Selling Entities' cases commenced under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the Bankruptcy Court.

"Claim" shall have the meaning set forth in section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"<u>Confidentiality Agreement</u>" means the Confidentiality Agreement by and between the Buyer and the Seller, dated December 7, 2007, as amended from time to time.

"<u>Consent</u>" means any approval, consent, ratification, permission, waiver or authorization, or an order of the Bankruptcy Court that deems, or renders unnecessary, the same.

"<u>Contract</u>" means any lease, contract, deed, mortgage, license or other legally enforceable agreement or instrument.

-2-

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 5 of 44

"<u>Deed</u>" means a special warranty deed in a form reasonably satisfactory to the Buyer and the Seller (it being agreed that it shall be unreasonable for the Buyer to object to the form of such special warranty deed so long as such deed delivers title to the Owned Real Property free and clear of Encumbrances (other than Permitted Encumbrances).

"<u>Employees</u>" means all employees of the Selling Entities including those on disability or leave of absence, paid or unpaid.

"<u>Encumbrances</u>" means any charge, lien (statutory or otherwise), mortgage, lease, hypothecation, encumbrance, pledge, security interest, option, right of use, first offer or first refusal, easement, servitude, restrictive covenant, encroachment, Claim, conditional or installment sale agreement, use or transfer limitation, equitable interest or similar restriction; *provided, however*, that Assumed Liabilities shall not constitute Encumbrances.

"<u>Final Order</u>" means an order of the Bankruptcy Court as to which the time to file an appeal, a motion for rehearing or reconsideration or a petition for writ of certiorari has expired and no such appeal, motion or petition is pending.

"<u>Governmental Authority</u>" means any federal, municipal, state, local or foreign governmental, administrative or regulatory authority, department, agency, commission or body (including any court or similar tribunal).

"<u>Governmental Authorization</u>" means any permit, license, certificate, approval, consent, permission, clearance, designation, qualification or authorization issued, granted, given or otherwise made available by or under the authority of any Governmental Authority or pursuant to any Legal Requirement.

"Intellectual Property" means algorithms, APIs, apparatus, designs, net lists, databases, data collections, diagrams, inventions (whether or not patentable), know-how, logos, marks (including brand names, product names, logos, and slogans), circuit designed assemblies, semiconductor devices, net lists, IP cores, photo masks, test vectors, methods, network configurations and architectures, processes, proprietary information, protocols, schematics, specifications, software, software code (in any form, including source code and executable or object code), subroutines, techniques, user interfaces, URLs, web sites, works of authorship and other forms of technology (whether or not embodied in any tangible form and including all tangible embodiments of the foregoing, such as instruction manuals, laboratory notebooks, prototypes, samples, studies and summaries).

"Intellectual Property Rights" means all rights of the following types, which may exist or be created under the laws of any jurisdiction in the world: (i) rights associated with works of authorship, including exclusive exploitation rights, mask work rights, copyrights and moral rights; (ii) trademark and trade name rights and similar rights; (iii) trade secret rights; (iv) patents and industrial property rights; (v) other proprietary rights in Intellectual Property; and (vi) rights in or relating to registrations, renewals, extensions, combinations, divisions, and reissues of, and applications for, any of the rights referred to in clauses "(i)" through "(v)" above.

"<u>Inventory</u>" means all inventory (including raw materials, products in-process, finished products) of the Selling Entities.

"<u>Knowledge</u>" means, as to a particular matter, the actual knowledge of: (i) with respect to the Buyer, its chief executive officer or its chief financial officer; and (ii) with respect to the Seller, any of the following individuals: Robert Ewald, Greg Wood, Diane Gibson, Eng Lim Goh, Tim Pebworth, Nancy Hanna, Elena Ramirez and Kent Randolph.

"Legal Requirement" means any federal, state, local, municipal, foreign or other law, statute, legislation, constitution, principle of common law, resolution, ordinance, code, edict, decree,

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 6 of 44

proclamation, treaty, convention, rule, regulation, ruling, directive, pronouncement, requirement, specification, determination, decision, opinion or interpretation issued, enacted, adopted, passed, approved, promulgated, made, implemented or otherwise put into effect by or under the authority of any Governmental Authority.

"<u>Liability</u>" means any debt, obligation or liability of any nature (including any unknown, undisclosed, unmatured, unaccrued, unasserted, contingent, indirect, conditional, implied, vicarious, derivative, joint, several or secondary liability), regardless of whether such debt, obligation or liability would be required to be disclosed on a balance sheet prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and regardless of whether such debt, obligation or liability due and payable.

"<u>Licensed Intellectual Property</u>" means all Intellectual Property and Intellectual Property Rights licensed to the Selling Entities pursuant to the Assumed Agreements.

"Material Adverse Effect" means any event, condition, circumstance, development or effect that, individually or in the aggregate with all other events, changes, conditions, circumstances, developments and effects, has had or would reasonably be expected to have or to result in a material adverse effect on: (i) the Purchased Assets, taken as a whole; (ii) the Assumed Liabilities and the Liabilities of the Acquired Subsidiaries (and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries), taken as a whole; or (iii) the ability of the Selling Entities to perform their material obligations under this Agreement; provided, however, that none of the following (or the results thereof) shall be deemed to constitute, and none of the following shall be taken into account in determining whether there has been, a "Material Adverse Effect": (a) changes in Legal Requirements or interpretations thereof by any Governmental Authority; (b) changes in generally accepted accounting principles in the United States or elsewhere; (c) actions or omissions taken or not taken by or on behalf of the Selling Entities, any Acquired Subsidiary (and any subsidiary thereof) or any of their respective Affiliates in compliance in all material respects with a specific request made by the Buyer following the execution of this Agreement; (d) actions taken by the Buyer or its Affiliates, other than as contemplated by this Agreement; (e) changes in general economic conditions, currency exchange rates or United States or international debt or equity markets; (f) events or conditions generally affecting the industry or markets in which the Selling Entities and Acquired Subsidiaries (and the subsidiaries thereof) operate; (g) national or international political or social conditions, including the engagement by the United States of America in hostilities, whether or not pursuant to the declaration of a national emergency or war, or the occurrence of any military or terrorist attack upon the United States of America, or any of its territories, possessions or diplomatic or consular offices or upon any military installation, equipment or personnel of the United States of America or any other national or international hostilities, acts of terror or acts of war; (h) the announcement of the signing of this Agreement (including any action or inaction by the customers, suppliers, landlords, employees, consultants or competitors of the Seller and its subsidiaries as a result thereof but excluding any Proceeding that would reasonably be expected to have the effect of preventing, materially delaying, making illegal or otherwise materially interfering with, any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement), compliance with the express provisions of this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby; and (i) actions, omissions, events and circumstances arising out of or caused by the Auction, the Chapter 11 Case or any case commenced by any Seller Entity under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code; to the extent that, in the case of clauses "(a)," "(b)," "(e)," "(f)" and "(g)" as such clauses relate to the Purchased Assets, the Assumed Liabilities and the Liabilities of the Acquired Subsidiaries (and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries), such changes, events, circumstances or conditions do not disproportionately affect: (1) the Purchased Assets, taken as a whole; or (2) the Assumed Liabilities and the liabilities of the Acquired Subsidiaries (and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries), taken as a whole.

"<u>Permitted Encumbrances</u>" means: (a) statutory liens for current Taxes, special assessments or other governmental charges not yet due and payable; (b) mechanics', materialmens', carriers', workers', repairers' and similar statutory liens arising or incurred in the ordinary course of business which liens are not reasonably likely to materially interfere with the use or value of the Purchased Assets as a whole; (c)

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 7 of 44

zoning, entitlement, building and other land use by-laws, ordinances or regulations imposed by Governmental Authorities having jurisdiction over any Owned Real Property which are not violated in any material respect by the current occupancy, use and operation of the Owned Real Property; (d) covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, title imperfections and other similar encumbrances affecting title to the Owned Real Property, other than contracts that secure monetary liens, that do not adversely affect the current occupancy, use, operation or value of the Owned Real Property in any material respect; (e) all matters that would be disclosed on an accurate current survey of the Owned Real Property that would not adversely affect the current occupancy, use, operation or value of the Owned Real Property in any material respect, (f) statutory liens creating a security interest in favor of landlords under leases which do not interfere with the Selling Entities' current use of, or affect the value of, any material Purchased Asset, in either case, in any material respect; (g) Encumbrances on any of the Purchased Assets which do not materially and adversely interfere with the Selling Entities' current use of, or materially and adversely affect the value of, the Purchased Assets, taken as a whole; (h) Encumbrances contained in the Assumed Agreements: (i) Encumbrances arising from applicable laws of general application which do not interfere with the Selling Entities' current use of, or affect the value of, any material Purchased Asset, in either case, in any material respect; and (i) the Encumbrances disclosed as items 1 through 5 in Schedule 5.3(a).

"<u>Person</u>" means any individual, corporation, partnership, limited partnership, limited liability company, syndicate, group, trust, association or other organization or entity or government, political subdivision, agency or instrumentality of a government.

"<u>Petition Date</u>" means the date on which any of the Selling Entities first file a voluntary petition under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.

"Purchased Assets" means the assets to be acquired by the Buyer as described in Section 2.1.

"<u>Registered IP</u>" means all Specified IP that, as of the date of this Agreement, is registered, filed or issued under the authority of, with or by any Governmental Authority in the United States of America, including all patents, registered copyrights, registered mask works and registered trademarks and all applications for any of the foregoing.

"<u>Sale Hearing</u>" means the hearing at which the Bankruptcy Court considers approval of the Sale Order.

"<u>Sale Motion</u>" means one or more motions and notices filed by the Selling Entities and served or creditors and parties in interest, in accordance with the Bidding Procedures Order, other orders of the Bankruptcy Court, the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedures and Local Rules, which motion(s) seeks authority from the Bankruptcy Court for the Selling Entities to enter into this Agreement and consummate the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.

"<u>Seller's Representatives</u>" means the accountants, officers, employees, counsel, financial advisors and other authorized representatives of the Selling Entities and the Acquired Subsidiaries (and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries).

"<u>Specified IP</u>" means all Intellectual Property and Intellectual Property Rights (including the goodwill of the Selling Entities) owned by the Selling Entities as of the Closing (including the right to use the name Silicon Graphics, SGI and other trade names included in the Purchased Assets and including the Intellectual Property listed on <u>Schedule 2.1(f)</u> but excluding the Excluded Patents), and all right, title and interest of the Selling Entities in the Licensed Intellectual Property.

"<u>Tax</u>" means any tax (including any income tax, franchise tax, service tax, capital gains tax, gross receipts tax, value-added tax, surtax, excise tax, ad valorem tax, transfer tax, stamp tax, sales tax, use tax, property tax, business tax, withholding tax or payroll tax), levy, assessment, tariff, duty (including any

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 8 of 44

customs duty), deficiency or fee (including any fine, addition, penalty or interest), imposed, assessed or collected by or under the authority of any Governmental Authority or any Liability with respect to the foregoing by virtue of any Contract or otherwise.

"<u>Tax Return</u>" means any return, report, information return or other document (including any related or supporting information) required to be supplied to any Governmental Authority with respect to Taxes.

"<u>Transaction Documents</u>" means this Agreement, the Assumption Agreement, the Bill of Sale and Assignment Agreement and any other Contract to be entered into by the parties hereto in connection with the Closing.

"<u>Transfer Taxes</u>" means any sales, use, purchase, transfer, real property transfer, franchise, deed, fixed asset, stamp, documentary stamp or other Taxes and recording charges (including penalties and interest) payable in respect of (and as a result of) the sale of the Purchased Assets to, and the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities by, the Buyer (or a Buyer Affiliate).

"WARN Act" means the federal Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act, 29 U.S.C. § 2101 *et seq.* (1988) and any similar Legal Requirement under the laws of any state that is applicable to a termination of employees, including, to the extent applicable, California Labor Code Sections 1400-1408, Wisconsin's Business Closing and Mass Layoff Law, (Wis. Stat. section 109.07) and Minnesota Statute section 268.976.

(b) Each of the terms set forth below shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the following Section:

Definition	Location
"Acquired Subsidiaries"	§ 2.1(j)
"Acquisition Transaction"	§ 7.1(c)
"Administrative Expenses"	§ 2.2
" <u>Agreement</u> "	Preamble
"Allocation"	§ 7.8
"Assumed Liabilities"	§ 2.3
"Auction"	§ 7.10
"Bankruptcy Case"	Preamble
"Base Purchase Price"	§ 3.1
"Break-Up Fee"	§ 7.11
"Buyer"	Preamble
"Buyer Affiliate"	Preamble
"Buyer Default Termination"	§ 3.2
" <u>Closing</u> "	§ 4.1
"Closing Date"	§ 4.1
"Closing Payroll Period"	§ 7.7(c)
" <u>COBRA</u> "	§ 7.7(d)
"Contract Notice Period"	§ 2.5(c)
"Cure Payments"	§ 2.5(e)
"Deposit"	§ 3.2
"Documentary Materials"	§ 2.1(h)
" <u>DOJ</u> "	§ 7.6(b)
" <u>Escrow Amount</u> "	§ 3.2
" <u>Escrow Holder</u> "	§ 3.2
"Excluded Assets"	§ 2.2
"Excluded Liabilities"	§ 2.4
"Excluded Patents"	§ 2.2

"Expense Reimbursement"	§ 7.11
"FTC"	§ 7.6(b)
"Houlihan Lokey"	§ 5.10
"Inconsistent Plan"	§ 7.11
"Motions"	§ 7.9(a)
"Operating Budget"	§ 7.1(a)
"Owned Real Property"	§ 2.1(i)
"Proceeding"	§ 5.5
"Professional Services"	§ 2.4(b)
" <u>Purchase Price</u> "	§ 3.1
"Retained Employees"	§ 7.7(b)
" <u>Sale Order</u> "	§ 7.9(a)
" <u>SEC</u> "	§ 5.8
" <u>Seller</u> "	Preamble
"Seller Escrow Representative"	§ 3.2
"Selling Entities"	Preamble
"Specified Employees"	§ 7.7(a)
"Specified Tax Matters"	§ 3.3
"Subsidiary Closing Cash"	§ 3.1
"Tax Escrow Deposit"	§ 3.3
"Tax Escrow Funds"	§ 3.3
"Termination Payment"	§ 7.11
" <u>Third-Party</u> "	§ 7.11
"Third-Party Sale"	§ 7.11
"Transferred Employees"	§ 7.7(c)

Section 1.2 <u>Construction</u>. The terms "hereby," "hereto," "hereunder" and any similar terms as used in this Agreement, refer to this Agreement in its entirety and not only to the particular portion of this Agreement where the term is used. The term "including," when used herein without the qualifier, "without limitation," shall mean "including, without limitation." Wherever in this Agreement the singular number is used, the same shall include the plural, and the masculine gender shall include the feminine and neuter genders, and vice versa, as the context shall require. The word "or" shall not be construed to be exclusive. Provisions shall apply, when appropriate, to successive events and transactions. Unless otherwise indicated, references to Articles, Sections, Schedules and Exhibits refer to Articles, Sections, Schedules and Exhibits of and to this Agreement.

ARTICLE II PURCHASE AND SALE

Section 2.1 Purchase and Sale of Assets. Upon the terms and subject to the satisfaction of the conditions contained in this Agreement, at the Closing, the Selling Entities shall sell, assign, convey, transfer and deliver to the Buyer and/or (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate, and the Buyer and/or (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate shall, by the Buyer's payment of the Purchase Price, purchase and acquire from the Selling Entities, all of the Selling Entities' right, title and interest, free and clear of all Encumbrances (other than Permitted Encumbrances), in and to all of the properties, rights, interests and other tangible and intangible assets of the Selling Entities (wherever located and whether or not required to be reflected on a balance sheet prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles), including any assets acquired by the Selling Entities after the date hereof but prior to the Closing; provided, however, that: (A) the Purchased Assets shall not include any Excluded Assets; and (B) from and after the date hereof until Closing, the Buyer may designate, in its sole discretion, any asset or assets that would otherwise be Purchased Assets as Excluded Assets by providing written notice of such designation to the Seller, in which case Schedule 2.2 shall be deemed to be amended accordingly. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Purchased Assets shall include the following (except to the extent listed or otherwise included as an Excluded Asset):

771248 v15/HN

-7-

(a) all cash and cash equivalents of the Selling Entities as of the Closing in excess of the Seller's good-faith estimate of unpaid Administrative Expenses (other than Administrative Expenses that constitute trade payables) made prior to Closing;

(b) all Accounts Receivable of the Selling Entities as of the Closing, and other amounts receivable by the Selling Entities as of the Closing (under the Assumed Agreements or otherwise), together with all security or collateral therefor and any interest or unpaid financing charges accrued thereon;

(c) all Inventory, supplies, materials and spare parts of the Selling Entities as of the Closing;

(d) without duplication of the above, all royalties, advances, prepaid assets, security and other deposits, prepayments, Tax receivables, Tax refunds and other current assets relating to the Business, in each case of the Selling Entities as of the Closing;

(e) all Assumed Agreements;

(f) all Specified IP;

(g) all items of machinery, equipment, supplies, furniture, fixtures, leasehold improvements (to the extent of the Selling Entities' rights to any leasehold improvements under leases that are Assumed Agreements) and other tangible personal property owned by the Selling Entities as of the Closing;

(h) all books, records, advertising and promotional materials and similar items of the Selling Entities as of the Closing (except as otherwise described in Section 2.2,) (collectively, the "<u>Documentary Materials</u>");

(i) all real property owned by the Selling Entities as of the Closing (collectively, the "<u>Owned Real Property</u>"), including the owned real property listed on <u>Schedule 2.1(i)</u>;

(j) all of the stock of the subsidiaries of the Selling Entities listed on <u>Schedule 2.1(j)</u> (the "<u>Acquired Subsidiaries</u>");

(k) all other assets that are related to or used in connection with the Selling Entities' businesses and that are owned by any Selling Entity as of the Closing; and

(1) all claims (including claims for past infringement or misappropriation of Specified IP) and causes of action (other than, in each case, to the extent related to Excluded Assets or Excluded Liabilities) of the Selling Entities as of the Closing against Persons other than the Selling Entities (regardless of whether or not such claims and causes of action have been asserted by the Selling Entities), and all rights of indemnity, warranty rights, rights of contribution, rights to refunds, rights of reimbursement and other rights of recovery, including rights to insurance proceeds, possessed by the Selling Entities as of the Closing (regardless of whether such rights are currently exercisable) to the extent related to the Purchased Assets.

Section 2.2 <u>Excluded Assets</u>. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the Purchased Assets shall not include the following (collectively, the "<u>Excluded Assets</u>"):

(a) any records, documents or other information relating to current or former employees of any of the Selling Entities that will not be employed by the Buyer or an Affiliate of Buyer immediately after the Closing, and any materials containing information about employees, disclosure of which would violate an employee's reasonable expectation of privacy;

-8-

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 11 of 44

(b) the Selling Entities' minute books and other corporate books and records relating to their organization and existence and the Selling Entities' books and records relating to Taxes of the Selling Entities;

(c) the amount of cash that the Seller estimates in good faith to be necessary to pay all allowed fees, claims and liabilities under §503 of the Bankruptcy Code (including those fees, claims and liabilities incurred through the date of Closing (but not paid as of the Closing) and those fees and claims expected to be incurred after the Closing, including (i) in the event the Selling Entities pursue confirmation of a plan of reorganization or liquidation or the conversion of the Chapter 11 Case and the liquidation of the Selling Entities, and (ii) the aggregate amount of any carve-out, which exists in any orders of the Bankruptcy Court regarding the Selling Entities' use of cash collateral, for the payment of professional fees and the fees of the U.S Trustee) (such fees and claims, "<u>Administrative Expenses</u>") other than Administrative Expenses incurred prior to the Closing that constitute trade payables; provided that the Seller shall provide such good faith estimate of Administrative Expenses in writing to the Buyer prior to the Closing;

(d) all preference or avoidance claims and actions of the Selling Entities, including any such claims and actions arising under Sections 544, 547, 548, 549, and 550 of the Bankruptcy Code;

(e) the Selling Entities' rights under this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents, and all cash and non-cash consideration payable or deliverable to the Selling Entities pursuant to the terms and provisions hereof;

(f) any Contracts other than the Assumed Agreements;

(g) all claims (including claims for past infringement or misappropriation of the Excluded Patents) and causes of action of the Selling Entities against Persons other than the Acquired Subsidiaries, the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries, the Buyer and the Buyer's Affiliates (regardless of whether or not such claims and causes of action have been asserted by the Selling Entities), and all rights of indemnity, warranty rights, rights of contribution, rights to refunds, rights of reimbursement and other rights of recovery, including rights to insurance proceeds, of the Selling Entities (regardless of whether such rights are currently exercisable), in each case to the extent related to: (1) any Excluded Assets or Excluded Liabilities; or (2) any item of tangible or intangible property not acquired by the Buyer or a Buyer Affiliate at the Closing;

(h) the Selling Entities' right, title and interest to the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 2.2(h)</u> (the "<u>Excluded Patents</u>");

(i) any shares of capital stock or other equity interests of any of the Selling Entities, or any securities convertible into, exchangeable or exercisable for shares of capital stock or other equity interests of any of the Selling Entities, except that the Buyer may designate shares of capital stock or other equity interests of Silicon Graphics Federal, Inc. as Purchased Assets by providing written notice of such designation to the Seller prior to the Closing; provided that: (i) any such designation must designate one hundred percent of such shares of capital stock or other equity interests as Purchased Assets; (ii) all required Consents and Governmental Authorizations shall have been obtained with respect to the transfer of such shares of capital stock or other equity interests; (iii) if such designation is made, the Buyer shall timely pay, and shall indemnify the Selling Entities from, against and with respect to (A) any Taxes payable by the Selling Entities in excess of the amount of Taxes that would have been payable by them if the Buyer had purchased the assets of Silicon Graphics Federal, Inc. rather than its capital stock or other equity interests (it being understood that the Buyer may require, and the Seller shall agree to, an election pursuant to Section 338(h)(10) of the Code (and/or any similar state or local income Tax provision) with respect to any such purchase of capital stock or other equity interests) and (B) any Taxes resulting from or attributable to payments made pursuant to this clause "(iii)"; and (iv) any such designation would not delay the Closing (except that the closing of the transfer of only such shares or other equity interest may

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 12 of 44

be delayed beyond the Closing Date if the Buyer desires to make, and the Seller consents to, such designation, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld); *provided*, that if such transfer of shares or other equity interests of Silicon Graphics Federal, Inc. is delayed beyond the Closing Date, the remainder of the Closing shall take place on the Closing Date and the Purchase Price payable at the Closing shall not be reduced as a result thereof; *provided*, *further*, that if such transfer of shares or other equity interests of Silicon Graphics Federal, Inc. shall not have been completed by June 30, 2009 (or any earlier date designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller or later date as designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller), the Purchased Assets of Silicon Graphics Federal, Inc. shall be transferred to, and the Assumed Liabilities of Silicon Graphics Federal, Inc. shall be assumed by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller or later date as designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller or later date as designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller or later date as designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller or later date as designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller or later date as designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller or later date as designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller or later date as designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller or later date as designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller or later date as designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller or later date as designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller or later date as designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller or later date as designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller or later date as designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller or later date as designated by the Buyer on five days notice to the Seller) for no additional c

(j) all rights under director and officer (or similar) insurance policies maintained by any Selling Entity;

(k) any documents or other materials which are subject to attorney-client or other privilege;

(1) accounts receivable, intercompany obligations and other amounts receivable of any Selling Entity owed to it by any other Selling Entity; and

(m) the Selling Entities' right, title and interest to the other assets, if any, set forth in <u>Schedule 2.2</u>.

Section 2.3 <u>Assumed Liabilities</u>. On the Closing Date, the Buyer and (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate shall execute and deliver to the Selling Entities the Assumption Agreement pursuant to which the Buyer and/or (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate shall assume and agree to pay, perform and discharge when due the Assumed Liabilities. For purposes of this Agreement, "<u>Assumed Liabilities</u>" means only the following Liabilities (to the extent not paid prior to the Closing):

(a) the trade accounts payable (whether or not invoiced) that: (i) existed as of March 27, 2009 (the date as of which Schedule 2.3 was created) and are identified or otherwise reflected in the amounts set forth on <u>Schedule 2.3</u>; (ii) were incurred in respect of goods received in the ordinary course of business, existed as of March 27, 2009 and constitute Administrative Expenses pursuant to Section 503(b)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code; or (iii) are incurred by the Selling Entities or invoiced to the Selling Entities between March 27, 2009 and the Closing in the ordinary course of business other than fees and disbursements for Professional Services in connection with the Bankruptcy Case;

(b) the obligations of the Selling Entities under the Assumed Agreements to the extent such obligations: (i) arise after the Closing; (ii) do not arise from or relate to any breach by the Selling Entities of any provision of any of such Assumed Agreements; (iii) do not arise from or relate to any event, circumstance or condition occurring or existing on or prior to the Closing Date that, with notice or lapse of time, would constitute or result in a breach of any of such Assumed Agreements; and (iv) are ascertainable (in nature and amount) solely by reference to the express terms of such Assumed Agreements;

(c) the accounts payable (or other amounts payable) and other intercompany obligations of the Selling Entities owed to the Acquired Subsidiaries (and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries);

(d) the liabilities to be assumed by the Buyer pursuant to Section 7.7;
- (e) all Cure Payments; and
- (f) Transfer Taxes and other Taxes payable by the Buyer pursuant to Section 7.8;

provided, however, that from and after the date hereof until the Closing, the Buyer may designate, in its sole discretion: (A) any Liability of any Selling Entity as an Assumed Liability; and (B) any trade account payable referred to in clause 2.3(a) as an Excluded Liability (other than: (1) any trade account payable that was incurred in respect of goods received between the 20th day prior to the Petition Date and the Closing Date (a "<u>Goods Payable</u>"); and (2) any trade account payable that is not a Goods Payable and was incurred between the Petition Date and the Closing Date (a "<u>Goods Payable</u>"); and (2) any trade account payable that is not a Goods Payable and was incurred between the Petition Date and the Closing Date (a "<u>Services Payable</u>") to the extent the aggregate amount of all Services Payables that are Assumed Liabilities is less than \$3,000,000 or if the incurring of such Services Payable is approved by the Buyer), in each case by providing written notice of such designation to the Seller, in which case Schedule 2.3 shall be deemed to be amended accordingly.

Section 2.4 <u>Excluded Liabilities</u>. Neither the Buyer nor any Buyer Affiliate shall assume or be obligated to pay, perform or otherwise discharge any Liabilities of the Selling Entities or their Affiliates other than the Assumed Liabilities (all such Liabilities that neither the Buyer nor any Buyer Affiliate is assuming being referred to collectively as the "<u>Excluded Liabilities</u>"). The Excluded Liabilities include the following, whether incurred or accrued before or after the Petition Date or the Closing:

(a) all Taxes of the Selling Entities (other than Transfer Taxes and other Taxes that are to be paid by the Buyer pursuant to Section 7.8);

(b) all Liabilities of the Selling Entities relating to legal services, accounting services, financial advisory services, investment banking services or any other professional services ("<u>Professional</u> <u>Services</u>") performed in connection with this Agreement and any of the transactions contemplated hereby, and any pre-petition or post-petition Claims for such Professional Services;

(c) all Liabilities with respect to current and former employees of the Selling Entities (including Liabilities under or relating to any of the Selling Entities' employee benefit plans), except as otherwise assumed pursuant to Section 2.3(d) and Section 7.7;

(d) all Liabilities relating to Excluded Assets;

(e) all Administrative Expenses (other than those assumed pursuant to Section 2.3(a) (as modified by the proviso contained in Section 2.3));

(f) all accounts payable (or other amounts payable) or other intercompany obligations of any Selling Entity owed by it to any other Selling Entity; and

(g) any other Liability that is not expressly included among the Assumed Liabilities.

Section 2.5 <u>Assumption and Assignment of Certain Contracts</u>. The Sale Order shall provide for the assumption by the Selling Entities, and the Sale Order shall, to the extent permitted by law, provide for the assignment by the Selling Entities to the Buyer and/or (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate, effective upon the Closing, of the Assumed Agreements on the terms and conditions set forth in the remainder of this Section 2.5.

(a) At the Closing, the Selling Entities shall assume and assign to the Buyer and/or (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate the Assumed Agreements. The Seller shall identify the Assumed Agreements by the effective date of the Assumed Agreement (if available), the parties to the Assumed Agreement and the address (if available) of any parties that are not Selling Entities. <u>Schedule</u> 2.5(a) sets forth the Seller's good-faith estimate (on a vendor by vendor basis) as of the date of this

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 14 of 44

Agreement of the amounts necessary to cure defaults, if any, with respect to each counterparty to any of the Assumed Agreements set forth on <u>Schedule 2.1(e)</u> as determined by the Seller based on the Seller's books and records and good faith judgment. The Seller shall provide an update of such good faith estimate not less than three Business Days prior to the Closing Date.

(b) In the case of any amendment by the Buyer of <u>Schedule 2.1(e)</u>, the Seller shall give notice to the other parties to any Contract to which such amendment relates of the removal or addition of such Contract from <u>Schedule 2.1(e)</u> within three Business Days of the Buyer notifying the Seller of such amendment or such lesser time as is approved by the Bankruptcy Court.

(c) At any time, before or after Closing and prior to the liquidation and dissolution of the Selling Entities, subject to providing the Buyer with not less than five Business Days prior written notice ("<u>Contract Notice Period</u>"), the Seller may move to reject any Contract which is not an Assumed Agreement; *provided, however,* the Buyer may, at any time during the Contract Notice Period, add such Contract to <u>Schedule 2.1(e)</u> and require the Seller not to reject such Contract.

(d) As part of the Motions (or, as necessary in one or more separate motions), the Selling Entities shall request that by virtue of a Selling Entity providing notice of its intent to assume and assign any Contract, the Bankruptcy Court deem the non-debtor party to such Contract to have given any required Consent to the assumption of the Contract by the Selling Entity and assignment to the Buyer and/or (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate if, and to the extent that, pursuant to the Sale Order or other Bankruptcy Court Order, the applicable Selling Entity is authorized to assume and assign the Contract to the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate is authorized to accept such Assumed Agreement pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code.

(e) To the extent that any Assumed Agreement is subject to a cure pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Buyer shall be responsible for such cure and to pay any amounts related to such cure obligations (the "<u>Cure Payments</u>").

(f) The Seller shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to obtain an order of the Bankruptcy Court to assign the Assumed Agreements to the Buyer and/or (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate. In the event the Seller is unable to assign any such Assumed Agreement to the Buyer and/or (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate pursuant to an order of the Bankruptcy Court, the Buyer and the Seller shall, and shall cause their respective Affiliates to, use commercially reasonable efforts prior to the Closing to obtain, and to cooperate in obtaining, all Consents and Governmental Authorizations from Governmental Authorities and third parties necessary to assume and assign such Assumed Agreement to the Buyer and/or (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate; *provided, however*, that, other than the payment of Cure Payments as contemplated by Section 2.5(e), the parties shall not be required to pay or commit to pay any amount to (or incur any material obligation in favor of) any Person from whom any such Consent or Governmental Authorization may be required.

Section 2.6 <u>Post-Closing Assignment of Contracts</u>.

(a) With respect to any Contract which is not set forth on <u>Schedule 2.1(e)</u> (as amended from time to time as contemplated in the definition of "Assumed Agreements") as of the Closing, provided such Contract has not been rejected by the Seller pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, following the Closing and until the dissolution and liquidation or reorganization of the Selling Entities, upon written notice(s) from the Buyer, the Selling Entities shall, at the Buyer's sole cost and expense including with respect to Cure Payments, use commercially reasonably efforts to assume and assign to the Buyer and/or (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code as soon as practicable any Contract(s) set forth in the Buyer's notice(s), and any Cure Payments applicable thereto shall be borne by the Buyer; *provided* that, for the avoidance of doubt, the

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 15 of 44

standard of commercial reasonableness shall be interpreted in light of the then current resources of the Selling Entities.

(b) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, on the date any Contract is assumed and assigned to the Buyer pursuant to this Section 2.6, such Contract shall be deemed an Assumed Agreement and deemed scheduled on <u>Schedule 2.1(e)</u> for all purposes under this Agreement.

ARTICLE III PURCHASE PRICE; ESCROW; ESCROW CURE PAYMENTS

Purchase Price. In consideration for the Purchased Assets, and subject to the Section 3.1 terms and conditions of this Agreement, and the entry and effectiveness of the Sale Order, at the Closing, the Buyer and/or (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate shall assume the Assumed Liabilities by executing the Assumption Agreement and the Buyer shall (a) pay to the Seller (in the manner described in the next sentence) an amount in cash equal to: (i) \$25,000,000; minus (ii) the amount, if any, by which the aggregate amount of the unrestricted cash of the Acquired Subsidiaries and their subsidiaries as of the Closing (the "Subsidiary Closing Cash") is less than US\$8,000,000 (based on the applicable exchange rate quoted in the Western Edition of the Wall Street Journal on the Business Day immediately preceding the Closing and (b) fund the Tax Escrow Deposit as contemplated by Section 3.3 (the sum of (x) the amount determined by subtracting the amount described in clause "(a)(ii)" of this sentence from the amount described in clause "(a)(i)" of this sentence ("Base Purchase Price") plus (y) the amount, if any, of the Tax Escrow Deposit released to the Seller or any other Person at the direction of the Seller as contemplated by Section 3.3 is referred to in this Agreement as the "Purchase Price"). At the Closing, the Buyer shall: (a) pay and deliver to the Seller, by wire transfer of immediately available U.S. funds to an account designated by the Seller prior to the Closing, the Base Purchase Price less the Deposit (and less interest accrued on the Deposit); and (b) instruct the Escrow Holder (as defined below) to deliver the Deposit (and any interest accrued thereon) to the Seller, by wire transfer of immediately available U.S. funds to an account designated by the Seller prior to the Closing.

Deposit Escrow. Within one Business Day after the execution and delivery of Section 3.2 this Agreement by the Seller and the Buyer, the Buyer shall deposit into escrow with Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (the "Escrow Holder") \$1,000,000 (the "Deposit") by wire transfer of immediately available U.S. funds pursuant to an escrow agreement by and among the Buyer, the Seller and the Escrow Holder substantially in the form of Exhibit D (the "Escrow Agreement"). The Deposit (and any interest accrued thereon) shall be held as a trust fund and shall not be subject to any lien, attachment, trustee process or any other judicial process of any creditor of any of the Selling Entities or the Buver. The Deposit shall become payable to the Seller upon the earlier of: (a) the Closing; or (b) the termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 9.1(b) (a "Buyer Default Termination"). At the Closing, the Deposit (and any interest accrued thereon) shall be delivered to the Seller and credited toward payment of the Purchase Price in the manner specified in Section 3.1. In the event the Deposit becomes payable to the Seller by reason of a Buyer Default Termination, the Seller and the Buyer shall, within one Business Day of such event, instruct the Escrow Holder to, and the Escrow Holder shall, within two Business Days after such instruction, disburse the Deposit and all interest accrued thereon to the Seller to be retained by the Seller for its own account. If this Agreement or the transactions contemplated herein are terminated other than a termination which constitutes a the Buyer Default Termination, the Seller and the Buyer shall, within one Business Day of such event, instruct the Escrow Holder to, and the Escrow Holder shall, within two Business Days after such instruction, return to the Buyer the Deposit (together with all interest thereon). The Escrow Holder's escrow fees and charges shall be paid by the Seller.

Section 3.3 <u>Subsidiary Tax Escrow</u>. At the Closing, the Buyer shall deposit into escrow (in an account separate from the Deposit) with the Escrow Holder the sum of \$10,000,000 (the "<u>Tax Escrow</u> <u>Deposit</u>") by wire transfer of immediately available U.S. funds, such amount to be held pursuant to an

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 16 of 44

escrow agreement to be entered into among the Seller, the Buyer and the Escrow Holder on terms reasonably satisfactory to them and reflecting the provisions set forth in this Section 3.3. The Tax Escrow Deposit and all interest accrued thereon (the "Tax Escrow Funds") shall be held as a trust fund and shall not be subject to any lien, attachment, trustee process or any other judicial process of any creditor of any of the Selling Entities or the Buyer. The Tax Escrow Funds shall be invested in United States Treasury bills, with a maturity date determined by the Buyer. The Buyer shall consult with the Seller (or a Person designated by the Seller prior to the Closing) (the "Seller Escrow Representative") prior to any settlement of the matters set forth in part (a) of Schedule 3.3 (the "Specified Tax Matters") and shall provide the Seller Escrow Representative with such non-privileged information regarding any settlement discussions and any material developments in such discussions as the Seller Escrow Representative may reasonably request, subject to the Seller Escrow Representative executing a confidentiality agreement containing terms reasonably satisfactory to the Buyer relating to such information. The Buyer shall, subject to a requirement that it must act in good faith and seek a reasonable resolution of the Specified Tax Matters: (a) have complete control over the resolution of each of the Specified Tax Matters; and (b) be entitled to instruct the Escrow Holder to release to the Buyer from time to time upon resolution of any of the Specified Tax Matters an amount necessary to satisfy such resolved matter (in the case of item 1 in part (a) of Schedule 3.3, net of any tax credit or refund referred to in part (b) of Schedule 3.3 deducted from the amount necessary to satisfy such matter or otherwise received at or prior to the time such matter is satisfied), plus the reasonable out-of-pocket expenses of the Buyer and its subsidiaries (including the reasonable fees and out-of-pocket expenses of their respective advisers) related to such resolution; provided that if any tax credit or refund referred to in part (b) of Schedule 3.3 is received after amounts are released to the Buyer in respect of item 1 in part (a) of Schedule 3.3, then an amount equal to the lesser of: (i) the amount so released to the Buyer in respect of item 1 in part (a) of Schedule 3.3 (the "Previously Released Amount"); and (ii) (A) the amount of such tax credit or refund, less (B) the amount, if any, by which the sum of any amounts paid to satisfy item 1 in part (a) of Schedule 3.3 and the reasonable out-of-pocket expenses of the Buyer and its subsidiaries (including the reasonable fees and expenses of their respective advisers) related to such matter exceeded the Previously Released Amount, less (C) the reasonable out-of-pocket expenses of the Buyer and its subsidiaries (including the reasonable fees and expenses of their respective advisers) related to such tax credit or refund referred to in part (b) of Schedule 3.3 (it being understood that if the amount determined by part (ii) of this proviso is a negative amount, no deposit shall be made), shall be deposited into the escrow and become part of the Tax Escrow Funds to be held and released in accordance with this Section 3.3. If, following the resolution of all of the Specified Tax Matters in accordance with this Section 3.3, or if, on the date five years from the Closing Date, there are no pending Proceedings relating to the Specified Tax Matters, then after deducting the reasonable out-of-pocket expenses of the Buyer and its subsidiaries (including the reasonable fees and expenses of their respective advisers) related to the Specified Tax Matters (and the resolution thereof), any portion of the Tax Escrow Funds (including any interest accrued thereon) remains in the escrow account, the Buyer and the Seller Escrow Representative shall jointly instruct the Escrow Holder to release all of the remaining Tax Escrow Funds to a Person designated by the Seller Escrow Representative (it being understood that if no portion of the Tax Escrow Deposit remains in escrow after the final resolution of the Specified Tax Matters, no amount shall be due to the Seller or to any other Person pursuant to this Section 3.3) and that none of the Seller, any other Selling Entity, the Seller Escrow Representative or any Affiliates thereof shall have any liability or obligation with respect to the Specified Tax Matters in the event that the amounts necessary to finally resolve the Specified Tax Matters (and the related expenses of the Buyer and its Affiliates (including the Acquired Subsidiaries and their subsidiaries) exceeds the amount of the Tax Escrow Funds. All income and other earnings on the Tax Escrow Funds will be reported as having been earned by the Buyer.

ARTICLE IV THE CLOSING

Section 4.1 <u>Time and Place of the Closing</u>. Upon the terms and subject to the satisfaction of the conditions contained in <u>Article VIII</u> of this Agreement, the closing of the sale of the Purchased Assets and the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities contemplated by this Agreement (the "<u>Closing</u>") shall take

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 17 of 44

place at the offices of Cooley Godward Kronish LLP, 3175 Hanover Street, Palo Alto, California, at 10:00 A.M. (local time) no later than the second Business Day following the date on which the conditions set forth in <u>Article VIII</u> have been satisfied (other than the conditions with respect to actions the respective parties hereto will take at the Closing itself) or, to the extent permitted, waived by the applicable party in writing, or at such other place and time as the Buyer and the Seller may mutually agree. The date and time at which the Closing actually occurs is herein referred to as the "<u>Closing Date</u>."

Section 4.2 <u>Deliveries by the Seller</u>. At or prior to the Closing, the Seller shall deliver the following to the Buyer:

(a) the Bill of Sale, duly executed by the Selling Entities, recordable assignment agreements with respect to Specified IP and all such other instruments of assignment or conveyance as shall be reasonably necessary to transfer to the Buyer and/or (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate good and valid title, free and clear of all Encumbrances (other than Permitted Encumbrances), to all of the Purchased Assets in accordance with this Agreement;

- (b) the certificate contemplated by Section 8.2(d);
- (c) the Assumption Agreement, duly executed by the Selling Entities;

(d) Deeds with respect to all Owned Real Property, duly executed by the applicable Selling Entity;

- (e) a copy of the Sale Order as entered by the Bankruptcy Court;
- (f) a schedule of the estimated trade accounts payable as of the Closing;

(g) a revised Schedule 2.5(a) setting forth the estimated Cure Payments as of the Closing;

(h) a certificate executed by the Seller's chief financial officer dated as of the Closing Date certifying, to his knowledge, as to the estimated amount of the Subsidiary Closing Cash, together with supporting schedules reasonably satisfactory to the Buyer (it being understood that it may not be possible to obtain bank account confirmations or any other similar supporting documentation as of the Closing Date and that all such documentation will be provided, to the extent practicable, a reasonable time prior to the Closing);

(i) a certification to the extent required under Section 1445 of the Code in accordance with the Treasury Regulations thereunder; and

(j) stock certificates representing all of the shares in the Acquired Subsidiaries, duly endorsed (or accompanied by duly executed stock powers) by the Selling Entity owning such shares (or other appropriate instruments necessary to transfer the Selling Entities' equity interests therein to the Buyer or a Buyer Affiliate).

Section 4.3 <u>Deliveries by the Buyer</u>. At or prior to the Closing, the Buyer shall deliver the following to the Seller (or the Escrow Holder in the case of (b) only):

- (a) the Base Purchase Price in accordance with Sections 3.1 and 3.2;
- (b) the Tax Escrow Deposit in accordance with Section 3.3;

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 18 of 44

(b) certified copies of the resolutions duly adopted by the Buyer's board of directors authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and each of the other transactions contemplated hereby;

(c) the Assumption Agreement, duly executed by the Buyer and (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate; and

(d) the certificate contemplated by Section 8.3(b).

Section 4.4 <u>License.</u> Upon the terms and subject to the satisfaction of the conditions contained in this Agreement, each Selling Entity grants to the Buyer as of the Closing a non-exclusive, worldwide perpetual, irrevocable, non-divisible, paid-up royalty-free license under the Excluded Patents to make, use, sell, offer to sell, import and export existing or future products and services of the Buyer and any subsidiary of the Buyer where all of the capital stock or other equity interests in such subsidiary are, directly or indirectly, owned by the Buyer (other than any capital stock or other equity interest that are director qualifying shares or similar shares not held by the Buyer in order to facilitate compliance with applicable Legal Requirements). The Buyer may sublicense its rights to its subsidiaries who are majority owned by the Buyer in each case with respect to the existing and future products and services of the Buyer and such subsidiaries and limited to the time period while such entity remains majority owned by the Buyer. This license may not otherwise be sublicensed and Section 10.5 (Assignment) does not apply to the assignment of this license. This license may only be assigned by the Buyer to a successor-ininterest to all or substantially all of the Buyer's business (whether by purchase of assets, stock purchase, merger, or otherwise whether or not in a proceeding pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code).

ARTICLE V REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE SELLING ENTITIES

The Selling Entities hereby represent and warrant to the Buyer that, except as set forth in any of Schedules 5.1 through 5.10 hereto or, with respect only to the representations and warranties contained in Sections 5.3, 5.4, 5.5, 5.8(a), 5.8(c) and 5.9, as set forth in the current, annual and quarterly reports (other than in risk factors or forward looking statements sections thereof) that the Seller has made with the SEC with a filing date during the period beginning on September 22, 2008 and ending on the day prior to the date of this Agreement:

Section 5.1 Authority Relative to this Agreement. Subject to the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, each of the Selling Entities has all corporate or other authority necessary to execute and deliver this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents to which it is a party and, upon entry and effectiveness of the Sale Order, will have all corporate or other authority necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents to which any Selling Entity is party and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby have been duly and validly authorized by the board of directors (or equivalent) of each Selling Entity, and no other corporate or other proceedings on the part of such Selling Entity are necessary to authorize this Agreement or the other Transaction Documents to which it is party or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby. This Agreement and the other Transaction Documents to which any Selling Entity is party have been duly and validly executed and delivered by each Selling Entity, and assuming that this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents to which it is party constitute valid and binding agreements of the Buyer and each Buyer Affiliate to the extent that it is a party thereto, and subject to the entry and effectiveness of the Sale Order, constitute valid and binding agreements of each Selling Entity, enforceable against such Selling Entity in accordance with their terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium or other similar laws affecting or relating to enforcement of creditors' rights generally or general principles of equity.

-16-

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 19 of 44

Section 5.2 <u>No Violation</u>. Except as described on <u>Schedule 5.2</u>, except to the extent excused by or unenforceable as a result of the filing of the Chapter 11 Case and except for the entry and effectiveness of the Sale Order, neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement nor the sale by any Selling Entity of any Purchased Assets pursuant to this Agreement will (with or without notice or lapse of time) conflict with or result in any breach of any provision of such Selling Entity's Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws (or similar organizational documents).

Section 5.3 <u>Title to Assets; Intellectual Property</u>.

(a) To the Knowledge of the Seller, except as would not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect or as set forth in <u>Schedule 5.3</u>, the Selling Entities have good and valid title to, or, with respect to real property and equipment leases, a valid leasehold interest in, the Purchased Assets, in each case free and clear of all Encumbrances (other than Permitted Encumbrances and other than Encumbrances which shall be terminated in the Bankruptcy Case).

(b) To the Knowledge of the Seller, <u>Schedule 5.3</u> identifies as of the date hereof: (i) each item of material Registered IP (other than Excluded Patents) in which any Selling Entity, Acquired Subsidiary (or subsidiary of any Acquired Subsidiary) has or purports to have an ownership interest of any nature (whether exclusively, jointly with another Person or otherwise); (ii) the jurisdiction in which such item of material Registered IP has been registered or filed and the applicable registration or serial number; and (iii) any other Person that has an ownership interest in such item of material Registered IP and the nature of such ownership interest.

(c) To the Knowledge of the Seller, each of the Selling Entities and the Acquired Subsidiaries (and each of the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries) has taken commercially reasonable steps to maintain the confidentiality of all proprietary information held by it or purported to be held by it as a trade secret, except as would not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

(d) To the Knowledge of the Seller, except as would not be reasonably expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect or as set forth in <u>Schedule 5.3</u>, the Specified IP (and any Intellectual Property or Intellectual Property Rights owned by any Acquired Subsidiary or subsidiary of any Acquired Subsidiary) is valid, subsisting and enforceable other than for Specified IP (and any Intellectual Property or Intellectual Property Rights owned by any Acquired Subsidiary or subsidiary of any Acquired Subsidiary) that is not material to the Business and that counsel is instructed in the ordinary course of business to allow to lapse, become abandoned or otherwise expire.

(e) To the Knowledge of the Seller, <u>Schedule 5.3</u> lists, as of the date hereof, each Contract pursuant to which: (i) any Selling Entity licenses any material Intellectual Property or material Intellectual Property Right from any Person (other than licenses of non-customized software that are generally available to the public on standard terms); and (ii) any Person has been granted any license under, or otherwise has received or acquired any right (whether or not currently exercisable) or interest in, any material Specified IP, other than Contracts entered into with customers of the Selling Entities in the ordinary course of business.

(f) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.3</u>, to the Knowledge of the Seller and except as would not be reasonably expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect, no Person has infringed, misappropriated or otherwise violated, and no Person is infringing, misappropriating or otherwise violating, any Specified IP (or any Intellectual Property or Intellectual Property Rights owned by any Acquired Subsidiary or subsidiary of any Acquired Subsidiary). Since October 17, 2006, except as described on <u>Schedule 5.3</u> or except as would not be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect, to the Knowledge of the Seller: (i) none of the Selling Entities, the Acquired Subsidiaries or any of the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries has, and none of their products have, infringed (directly, contributorily, by inducement or otherwise) any Intellectual Property Right of any other Person and (ii)

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 20 of 44

none of the Selling Entities, the Acquired Subsidiaries or any of the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries has misappropriated or otherwise violated, any Intellectual Property Right of any other Person.

Section 5.4 <u>Contracts.</u> Except as has not had and would not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, to the Knowledge of the Seller, each material Contract to which any Acquired Subsidiary or any subsidiary of any Acquired Subsidiary is a party or is bound is valid and in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. Except as would not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect, as may be cured in the Bankruptcy Case or as set forth in <u>Schedule 5.4</u>, to the Knowledge of Seller, none of the Selling Entities, Acquired Subsidiaries or subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries is, and the other party thereto is not, in breach in any material respect of any Assumed Agreement or any material Contract to which any Acquired Subsidiary or any subsidiary of any Acquired Subsidiary is a party or is bound other than Contracts that shall be rejected in the Bankruptcy Case.

Legal Proceedings and Orders. Except as would not reasonably be expected to Section 5.5 have a Material Adverse Effect or as described on Schedule 5.5, other than in connection with the Bankruptcy Case, to the Knowledge of the Seller, there is no action, suit, arbitration, proceeding (including any civil, criminal, administrative, investigative or appellate proceeding or any informal proceeding) or investigation pending or being heard by or before, or otherwise involving, any Governmental Authority or any arbitrator or arbitration panel (each a "Proceeding") and no Person has threatened in writing to commence any Proceeding: (a) that relates to and would reasonably be expected to materially and adversely affect any of the Purchased Assets; (b) against or involving any of the Acquired Subsidiaries or any subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries; or (c) that challenges, or that would reasonably be expected to have the effect of preventing, materially delaying, making illegal or otherwise materially interfering with, any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. To the Knowledge of the Seller, and except as described on Schedule 5.5, there is no governmental order, writ, injunction, judgment or decree to which any of the Selling Entities, any of the Purchased Assets, any of the Acquired Subsidiaries or any subsidiary of any of the Acquired Subsidiaries is subject, except as would not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

Section 5.6 <u>Inventory</u>. <u>Schedule 5.6</u> provides a breakdown of all inventory of the Selling Entities as of December 26, 2008, as determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and the Selling Entities' standard accounting practices. The information on <u>Schedule 5.6</u> was derived from the books and records of the Selling Entities and, taken as a whole, is accurate and complete in all material respects as of such date.

Section 5.7 <u>Accounts Receivable</u>. <u>Schedule 5.7</u> provides a breakdown and aging of all accounts receivable of the Selling Entities as of March 27, 2009, as determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and the Selling Entities' standard accounting practices. The information on <u>Schedule 5.7</u> was derived from the books and records of the Selling Entities, and, taken as a whole, is accurate and complete in all material respects as of such date.

Section 5.8 <u>Financial Statements; Trade Accounts Payable; Liabilities; Subsidiaries</u>.

(a) Each of the consolidated financial statements of the Seller for the fiscal years ended June 27, 2008 and June 29, 2007 and the fiscal quarter ended December 28, 2008, as filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), has been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the published rules and regulations of the SEC (including Regulation S-X) and in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent basis throughout the periods indicated (except as otherwise stated in such financial statements, including the related notes) and each fairly presents, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Seller as of the respective dates thereof and for the respective periods indicated therein, except as otherwise set forth in the notes thereto (subject, in the case of unaudited

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 21 of 44

statements, to normal and recurring year-end adjustments, none of which is material, individually or in the aggregate).

(b) <u>Schedule 5.8(b)</u> provides a breakdown and aging of the trade accounts payable of the Selling Entities as of March 27, 2009 that is, taken as a whole, accurate and complete in all material respects.

(c) To the Knowledge of the Seller, no Acquired Subsidiary and no subsidiary of any Acquired Subsidiary has any Liabilities, except for: (i) liabilities identified as such in the balance sheet of the Seller as of December 28, 2008 included in the financial statements identified in Section 5.8(a) (or in the notes thereto); (ii) liabilities that have been incurred since December 28, 2008 in the ordinary course of business and, in all material respects, consistent with past practices; (iii) liabilities for performance of obligations pursuant to the express terms of any Contracts to which such Acquired Subsidiary or subsidiary is a party or is bound; (iv) Liabilities described on <u>Schedule 5.8(c)</u>; and (v) as would not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect.

(d) <u>Schedule 5.8(d)</u> identifies each direct and indirect subsidiary of the Seller and, to the Knowledge of the Seller, all owners of securities of such subsidiaries and the number or percentage of securities owned by each such owner.

Section 5.9 <u>Compliance with Legal Requirements</u>. To the Knowledge of the Seller, each of the Selling Entities, the Acquired Subsidiaries and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries is in compliance with all Legal Requirements relating to the Purchased Assets (including the use thereof) and the conduct of the Business, except as would not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect or except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.9</u>.

Section 5.10 <u>Brokers</u>. Except for Houlihan Lokey Howard & Zukin Capital ("<u>Houlihan</u> <u>Lokey</u>") or as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.10</u>, no Person is entitled to any brokerage, financial advisory, finder's or similar fee or commission payable by any Selling Entity, Acquired Subsidiary or subsidiary of any Acquired Subsidiary in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Such fees shall be paid in full by the Seller.

ARTICLE VI REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER

The Buyer hereby represents and warrants to the Selling Entities as follows:

Section 6.1 <u>Organization and Good Standing</u>. The Buyer is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware. Any Buyer Affiliate that executes and delivers any Transaction Document will be duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its jurisdiction of organization as of the Closing Date.

Section 6.2 <u>Authority Relative to this Agreement</u>. The Buyer has all corporate power and authority necessary to execute and deliver this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents to which it is party and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents to which the Buyer is party and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby have been duly and validly authorized by the board of directors of the Buyer, and no other corporate proceedings on the part of the Buyer are necessary to authorize this Agreement or the other Transaction Documents to which it is party or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby. This Agreement and the other Transaction Documents to which it is party or to consummate the Buyer is party have been duly and validly executed and delivered by the Buyer, and, assuming that this Agreement and such other Transaction Documents constitute valid and binding agreements of the Selling Entities party thereto, constitute valid and binding agreements of the Buyer in accordance with their terms, except as such enforceability may be

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 22 of 44

limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium or other similar laws affecting or relating to enforcement of creditors' rights generally or general principles of equity.

Each Buyer Affiliate that executes and delivers a Transaction Document shall have, as of the Closing Date, all corporate power and authority necessary to execute and deliver the Transaction Documents to which it is party and to consummate the transactions contemplated thereby. The execution and delivery of each Transaction Documents to which any Buyer Affiliate is party and the consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby shall have been duly and validly authorized by the board of directors of each Buyer Affiliate that executes and delivers a Transaction Document prior to such execution and delivery, and no other corporate proceedings on the part of such Buyer Affiliate shall be necessary at the time of such execution and delivery to authorize the Transaction Documents to which it is party or to consummate the transactions contemplated thereby. The Transaction Documents to which a Buyer Affiliate is party shall have been duly and validly executed and delivered prior to the Closing by each Buyer Affiliate that executes and delivers a Transaction Document, and, assuming that the Transaction Documents constitute valid and binding agreements of the Selling Entities party thereto, shall constitute valid and binding agreements of such Buyer Affiliate, enforceable against such Buyer Affiliate in accordance with their terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium or other similar laws affecting or relating to enforcement of creditors' rights generally or general principles of equity.

Section 6.3 <u>No Violation</u>. Except for the entry and effectiveness of the Sale Order, neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Buyer, nor the purchase by the Buyer of the Purchased Assets and the assumption by the Buyer of the Assumed Liabilities pursuant to this Agreement will (with or without notice or lapse of time) conflict with or result in any breach of any provision of the Buyer's Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws.

Section 6.4 <u>Legal Proceedings and Orders</u>. There is no pending Proceeding, and, to the Buyer's Knowledge, no Person has threatened to commence any Proceeding that could have a material adverse effect on the Buyer's ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. There is no order, writ, injunction, judgment or decree to which the Buyer is subject that could have a material adverse effect on the Buyer's ability to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

Section 6.5 <u>Brokers</u>. Except for Banc of America Securities LLC, no Person is entitled to any brokerage, financial advisory, finder's or similar fee or commission payable by the Buyer or any of its Affiliates in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Except to the extent specifically provided herein, in the Sale Order or the Bidding Procedures Order, such fees shall be paid in full by the Buyer.

Section 6.6 <u>Buyer Financing</u>. As of the date of this Agreement and on the Closing Date, the Buyer has and will have funds sufficient to pay the Purchase Price and all of its fees and expenses incurred in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby. As of the Closing Date, the Buyer and the Buyer Affiliates shall collectively have adequate financial resources to pay or otherwise satisfy the Assumed Liabilities.

ARTICLE VII COVENANTS OF THE PARTIES

Section 7.1 <u>Conduct of Business</u>. (a) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 7.1</u> or as required by any order of the Bankruptcy Court (or as reasonably necessary in connection with the Bankruptcy Case or the Auction) or applicable law or as contemplated or required by the terms of any Transaction Document or as otherwise consented to in writing by the Buyer, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed, during the period commencing on the date of this Agreement and continuing through the Closing or the earlier termination of this Agreement in accordance with its terms, each of the Selling Entities shall, and shall cause each of the Acquired Subsidiaries (and each of the subsidiaries of the Acquired

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 23 of 44

Subsidiaries) to: (i) operate its business in the usual, regular and ordinary course of business in all material respects (it being understood that such usual, regular and ordinary course may take into account the fact that the Business is being operated while in bankruptcy) and in accordance in all material respects with the operating budget set forth in <u>Schedule 7.1(a)(i)</u> (the "<u>Operating Budget</u>"); (ii) use commercially reasonable efforts to preserve in all material respects its business, the Purchased Assets, its employees (other than those the Buyer determines it will not hire and other than any employees who are terminated for cause (as determined in good faith by the Seller) prior to the Closing) and its operations; (iii) use commercially reasonable efforts to preserve in all material respects the goodwill and relationships with creditors, customers, licensees, lessors, suppliers, employees (other than those the Buyer determines it will not hire and other than any employees who are terminated for cause (as determined in good faith by the Seller) prior to the Closing) and others having material business dealings with it; and (iv) confer regularly with the Buyer concerning material operational matters and otherwise report regularly to the Buyer concerning the status of the Business and Purchased Assets. In addition, and notwithstanding (and without limiting) anything to the contrary contained herein, following the Bankruptcy Court's entry of an order identifying the Buyer as the successful bidder and until the Closing or the earlier termination of this Agreement, the Selling Entities shall (and shall cause the Acquired Subsidiaries and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries to) consult with the Buyer on all material aspects of the business and material decisions relating to the operations of their respective businesses and shall take into account the views of the Buyer with respect thereto.

Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 7.1</u> or as required by any order of the Bankruptcy (b) Court or applicable law or as contemplated or required by the terms of any Transaction Document, during the period commencing on the date of this Agreement and continuing through the Closing or the earlier termination of this Agreement in accordance with its terms, each of the Selling Entities covenants that it will not, and that it will cause the Acquired Subsidiaries (and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries) not to, without the prior written consent of the Buyer, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed: (i) sell, lease (as lessor), transfer or otherwise dispose of (or permit to become subject to an Encumbrance (other than Permitted Encumbrances or liens arising under any Bankruptcy Court orders relating to the use of cash collateral (as defined in the Bankruptcy Code)) any assets of the type contemplated by the definition of Purchased Assets, other than: (A) the sale of inventory in the ordinary course of business; (B) the use of cash and cash equivalents to pay Administrative Expenses and as otherwise contemplated by this Agreement; (C) the collection of receivables in the ordinary course of business; (D) the use of prepaid assets and Documentary Materials in the ordinary course of business; and (E) the sale of obsolete inventory; (ii) change the terms of any accounts receivable (or other amounts receivable) owed to the Selling Entities, expedite the collection of any accounts receivable (or other amounts receivable) and owed to the Selling Entities, or factor any accounts receivable (or other amounts receivable) and owed to the Selling Entities, except, in each case, for immaterial changes in the ordinary course of business; (iii) delay in any material respect the payment of any accounts payable of the type being assumed by the Buyer under this Agreement; (iv) materially change its credit policies; (v) make any payments in respect of indebtedness for borrowed money other than interest payments due pursuant to the terms thereof; (vi) purchase any inventory other than as contemplated by the Operating Budget or change in any material respect existing inventory management practices or policies; (vii) in the case of all sales or licenses subsequent to the date hereof, provide for any customer or type of customer terms for sale or license that are materially inconsistent with current practices for such customer or type of customer; (viii) amend in any material and adverse respect or voluntarily terminate (or waive any material provision of) any Assumed Agreement; (ix) except as required by applicable Legal Requirements or the Contracts and plans listed on <u>Schedule 7.1(b)(ix)</u>, pay any bonus or similar payment to, or increase the amount of the wages, salary, commissions, fringe benefits or other compensation or remuneration payable to, any of its directors, officers or employees; (x) transfer, assign, eliminate or forgive any assets or Liabilities: (A) between any of the Selling Entities or Acquired Subsidiaries or any of their Affiliates (B) from the jurisdiction of any state or country to another jurisdiction (including any transfer of cash or cash equivalents from an account located outside the United States to an account located in the United States); (xi) incur any indebtedness for borrowed money other than a debtor in possession loan; or (xii) settle or resolve (or enter into any Contract providing for the settlement or resolution of) any of the Specified Tax

771248 v15/HN

-21-

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 24 of 44

Matters or any other Proceeding relating to Taxes instigated or threatened by any Governmental Authority.

(c) During the period commencing on the date of this Agreement and ending at the earlier of (x) the time of the entry of the Bidding Procedures Order and (y) 11:59 p.m. Pacific Time on the third Business Day after the Petition Date, each of the Selling Entities covenants that it will not, and that it will ensure that its the Seller's Representatives do not, directly or indirectly: (i) solicit, or knowingly encourage or knowingly facilitate the initiation or submission of, any expression of interest, inquiry, proposal or offer from any Person relating to a possible Acquisition Transaction; (ii) participate in any discussions or negotiations or enter into any agreement with, or provide any nonpublic information to, any person or entity (other than the Buyer) relating to or in connection with a possible Acquisition Transaction; (iii) entertain, consider or accept any proposal or offer from any person or entity (other than the Buyer) relating to a possible Acquisition Transaction. "Acquisition Transaction" shall mean any transaction involving: (A) the sale, license, disposition or acquisition of all or a material portion of the business or assets of any of the Selling Entities, any Acquired Subsidiary or any of their Affiliates; (B) the issuance, grant, disposition or acquisition of: (1) any capital stock or other equity security of any of the Selling Entities, any Acquired Subsidiary or any of their Affiliates; (2) any option, call, warrant or right (whether or not immediately exercisable) to acquire any such capital stock or other equity security; or (3) any security, instrument or obligation that is or may become convertible into or exchangeable for any such capital stock or other equity security; or (C) any merger, consolidation, business combination, tender offer, share exchange, recapitalization, reorganization or similar transaction involving any of the Selling Entities, any Acquired Subsidiary or any of their Affiliates; provided, however, that the issuance of stock by the Seller upon the exercise of outstanding stock options will not be deemed to be an "Acquisition Transaction."

Section 7.2 Access to and Delivery of Information; Maintenance of Records. (a) Between the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date, the Selling Entities shall, during ordinary business hours, upon reasonable notice: (i) give the Buyer and the Buyer's Representatives reasonable access to the Seller's accountants, counsel, financial advisors and other authorized outside representatives, officers and senior management and, upon reasonable request, other employees and all books, records and other documents and data, offices and other facilities of the Selling Entities, the Acquired Subsidiaries and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries to which the Buyer is not denied access by law; provided that, in connection with such access, the Buyer and the Buyer's Representatives shall use commercially reasonable efforts to minimize disruption to the Business, the Bankruptcy Case and the Auction; provided further that in connection with the Buyer's and/or the Buyer's Representatives' access of such offices and other facilities, the Buyer and/or the Buyer's Representatives shall be accompanied at all times by a representative of the Selling Entities unless the Seller otherwise agrees, shall not materially interfere with the use and operation of such offices and other facilities, and shall comply with all reasonable safety and security rules and regulations for such offices and other facilities; (ii) permit the Buyer and the Buyer's Representatives to make such reasonable inspections and copies of all books, records and other documents of the Selling Entities, the Acquired Subsidiaries and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries as the Buyer may reasonably request; and (iii) furnish the Buyer with such financial and operating data and other information as the Buyer and the Buyer's Representatives may from time to time reasonably request. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Section 7.2(a), no access to, or examination of, any information or other investigation shall be permitted to the extent that it would require disclosure of information subject to attorney-client or other privilege; provided that the party asserting such privilege advises the other party of the specific assertion of such privilege. All information obtained by the Buyer or the Buyer's Representatives pursuant to this Section 7.2 shall be subject to the terms of the Confidentiality Agreement.

(b) Within five Business Days prior to the Closing, the Seller shall deliver to the Buyer: (i) a breakdown and aging of all accounts receivable and other amounts receivable as of a date not earlier than five Business Days prior to the Closing that is determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and the Selling Entities' standard accounting practices, derived from the

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 25 of 44

books and records of the Selling Entities and, taken as a whole, accurate and complete in all material respects as of such date; and (ii) a breakdown of all inventory as of the end of the Buyer's most recent fiscal quarter prior to the Closing for which such information is available that is determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and the Selling Entities' standard accounting practices, derived from the books and records of the Selling Entities and, taken as a whole, accurate and complete in all material respects as of such date.

(c) Between the Closing Date and complete dissolution and liquidation of the Selling Entities, the Buyer and the Buyer's Representative shall have reasonable access to all of the Selling Entities' books and records, including all information pertaining to the Assumed Agreements, in the possession of the Selling Entities to the extent that: (i) such books, records and information relate to any period prior to the Closing Date; and (ii) such access may reasonably be required by the Buyer in connection with the Assumed Liabilities or the Excluded Liabilities, or other matters relating to or affected by the operation of the Selling Entities' business and the Purchased Assets. Such access shall be afforded by the Seller upon receipt of reasonable advance notice and during normal business hours. If any of the Seller shall: (A) give the Buyer at least twenty (20) days prior written notice of such disposition; and (B) give the Buyer a reasonable opportunity, at the Buyer's expense, to segregate and remove such books and records as the Buyer may select and/or to copy such books and records as the Buyer may select.

(d) Between the date of this Agreement and the Closing the parties shall in good faith discuss and mutually decide on the manner in which documentary or tangible Excluded Assets (e.g., records and information of the Selling Entities that are Excluded Assets) will be delivered to the Selling Entities and/or physically retained by the Buyer (or a Buyer Affiliate) on behalf of the Selling Entities if delivery is not practical.

Between the Closing Date and complete dissolution and liquidation of the Selling (e) Entities, the Selling Entities and the Seller's Representatives shall have reasonable access to all of the books and records of the Selling Entities, the Acquired Subsidiaries and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries delivered to the Buyer at Closing, including all information pertaining to the Assumed Agreements to the extent that: (i) such books, records and information relate to any period prior to the Closing Date; and (ii) such access may reasonably be required by the Selling Entities in connection with the Excluded Liabilities, the Excluded Assets or tax matters relating to or affected by the operation of Business. Such access shall be afforded by the Buyer upon receipt of reasonable advance notice and during normal business hours. In connection with such access, the Seller and Seller's Representatives shall use commercially reasonable efforts to minimize disruption to the Buyer's business; provided further that in connection with the Seller's and/or the Seller's Representatives' access to any offices and other facilities of the Buyer or any affiliate of the Buyer, the Seller and/or the Seller's Representatives shall be accompanied at all times by a representative of the Buyer unless the Buyer otherwise agrees, shall not materially interfere with the use and operation of such offices and other facilities, and shall comply with all reasonable safety and security rules and regulations for such offices and other facilities. The Buyer shall also provide, and cause the Acquired Subsidiaries to provide, to the Selling Entities and the Seller's Representatives such information as they may reasonably request for purposes of completing IRS Forms 5471. Following the Closing, all information obtained by the Seller or the Seller's Representatives pursuant to this Section 7.2 and all information included in the Purchased Assets shall be considered Confidential Information of the Buyer pursuant to the terms of the Confidentiality Agreement and the Selling Entities shall continue to comply with the terms of the Confidentiality Agreement.

Section 7.3 <u>Expenses</u>. Except to the extent specifically provided herein, in the Bidding Procedures Order or in the Sale Order, whether or not the transactions contemplated hereby are consummated, all costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be borne by the party incurring such costs and expenses.

-23-

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 26 of 44

Section 7.4 Further Assurances. (a) Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and until the complete dissolution and liquidation or the consummation of a plan of reorganization of the Selling Entities or earlier termination of this Agreement, each of the parties hereto shall use commercially reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, all things reasonably necessary, proper or advisable under applicable Legal Requirements to consummate and make effective the sale of the Purchased Assets and assumption of the Assumed Liabilities in accordance with this Agreement; provided that, for the avoidance of doubt, following the Closing, the standard of commercial reasonableness shall be interpreted with regard to the Selling Entities in light of their then current resources; provided further that following the Closing, except as otherwise contemplated by this Agreement, all costs associated with complying with this provision shall be borne by the Buyer. The Selling Entities shall use all commercially reasonable efforts to cause the conditions set forth in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 to be satisfied on a timely basis; provided that no Selling Entity shall be required to commence any cause of action to cause such conditions to be satisfied. The Buyer shall use all commercially reasonable efforts to cause the conditions set forth in Sections 8.1 and 8.3 to be satisfied on a timely basis. Promptly following the Closing, the Seller shall deliver a confirmatory license consistent with the license grant set forth in Section 4.4 for recordation at the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Neither the Selling Entities, on the one hand, nor the Buyer, on the other hand, shall, without the prior written consent of the other, take any action which would reasonably be expected to prevent or materially impede, interfere with or delay the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. From time to time, on or after the Closing Date until the dissolution and liquidation of the Selling Entities, the Selling Entities shall execute and deliver such documents to the Buyer as the Buyer may reasonably request in order to more effectively vest in the Buyer all of the Selling Entities' right, title and interest to the Purchased Assets, free and clear of all Encumbrances (other than Permitted Encumbrances). Nothing in this Section 7.4(a) shall prohibit the Seller from taking such actions as are necessary to conduct the Auction.

(b) In the event that any Purchased Asset shall not have been conveyed to the Buyer at the Closing, the Selling Entities (until the liquidation and dissolution thereof and, except as otherwise contemplated by this Agreement, at the expense of the Buyer) shall use commercially reasonable efforts to convey such Purchased Asset to the Buyer as promptly as is practicable after the Closing <u>provided</u> that, for the avoidance of doubt, following the Closing, the standard of commercial reasonableness shall be interpreted with regard to the Selling Entities in light of their then current resources.

Section 7.5 <u>Public Statements: Cooperation</u>. In recognition of the importance of preserving the value of the Purchased Assets and enhancing the competitive position of the Business, except as otherwise required by the Bankruptcy Court:

(a) prior to and after the Closing, the Selling Entities shall obtain the Buyer's prior written consent (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed) to any public announcement, public statement or other public disclosure made by or on behalf of any the Selling Entities or any of the Seller's Representatives with respect to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, except: (i) to the extent required by any Legal Requirement or order of the Bankruptcy Court; (ii) to facilitate the Auction; (iii) under the circumstances in which the Seller is expressly permitted by the Confidentiality Agreement to make such disclosures; or (iv) as is consistent with any communications plan mutually agreed to by the Buyer and the Seller; and

(b) prior to the Closing, the Buyer shall obtain the Seller's prior written consent (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed) to any public announcement, public statement or other public disclosure made by or on behalf of the Buyer or any of the Buyer's Representatives with respect to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, except: (i) to the extent required by any Legal Requirement or order of the Bankruptcy Court; (ii) under the circumstances in which the Buyer is expressly permitted by the Confidentiality Agreement to make such disclosures; or (iii) as is consistent with any communications plan

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 27 of 44

mutually agreed to by the Buyer and the Seller. For the avoidance of doubt, statements made by the Buyer to any customer, supplier, licensor, dealer or distributor of, or others having business relationships with, any of the Selling Entities, the Acquired Subsidiaries or any of the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries with whom the Buyer has a pre-existing business relationship (in direct discussions with any such Person) shall not require the consent of the Seller or be deemed to be a breach of this Section 7.5(b).

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Buyer and the Seller shall: (1) agree upon a pre-Closing communications plan, including plans for contacting Persons having business relationships with the Selling Entities or the Acquired Subsidiaries (or the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries) (including suppliers, licensors, dealers, distributors and customers), and, in connection therewith, disclosing to such Persons the identity of the Selling Entities, the Acquired Subsidiaries (and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries) and the status and terms of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby (and any such disclosure shall not be deemed a breach of the Confidentiality Agreement or this Agreement); and (2) cooperate and coordinate with each other with respect to contacting any such Persons and developing and implementing any such plans.

Section 7.6 <u>Governmental Authority Approvals and Cooperation</u>.

(a) <u>Governmental Authority Approvals</u>. Prior to the Closing, each of the Selling Entities and the Buyer shall (and the Selling Entities shall cause the Acquired Subsidiaries and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries to) use its commercially reasonable efforts to make any filings and notifications, and to obtain any Consents from Governmental Authorities, required to be made and obtained under applicable Legal Requirements in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement as promptly as practicable.

(b) <u>HSR</u>. If applicable, each of the Buyer and the Seller shall, as promptly as practicable after the date of this Agreement, file with the United States Federal Trade Commission (the "<u>FTC</u>") and the United States Department of Justice (the "<u>DOJ</u>") the notification and report form, if any, required for the transactions contemplated hereby and any supplemental information requested in connection therewith pursuant to the HSR Act. Any such notification and report form and supplemental information shall be in substantial compliance with the requirements of the HSR Act. Each of the Buyer and the Seller shall furnish to the other such necessary information and reasonable assistance as the other may request in connection with its preparation of any filing or submission which is necessary under the HSR Act. The Seller and the Buyer shall keep each other apprised of the status of any communications with, and any inquiries or requests for additional information from, the FTC and the DOJ. If such a filing is made, each of the Buyer and the Seller shall seek early termination of the waiting period under the HSR Act and use its reasonable best efforts to obtain any clearance as promptly as possible required under the HSR Act for the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.

(c) <u>Cooperation</u>. Subject to any restrictions under applicable Legal Requirements, each party hereto: (i) shall cooperate with each other party hereto in connection with the filings and Consents contemplated by Section 7.6(a); (ii) shall promptly inform each other party hereto of any communication received by such party from any Governmental Authority concerning this Agreement, the transactions contemplated hereby and any filing, notification or request for Consent related thereto; and (iii) shall permit each other party hereto to review in advance any proposed written communication or information submitted to any such Governmental Authority in response thereto. In addition, subject to any restrictions under applicable Legal Requirements, none of the Selling Entities or the Buyer shall (and the Selling Entities shall ensure that the Acquired Subsidiaries and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries do not) agree to participate in any meeting with any Governmental Authority in respect of any filings, investigation or other inquiry with respect to this Agreement, the transactions contemplated hereby or any such filing, notification or request for Consent related thereto unless it consults with the other party hereto in advance and, to the extent permitted by any such Governmental Authority and applicable Legal Requirements, gives the other party hereto the opportunity to attend and participate

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 28 of 44

thereat, in each case to the maximum extent practicable. Subject to any restrictions under applicable Legal Requirements, the Selling Entities and the Buyer shall furnish (and the Selling Entities shall cause the Acquired Subsidiaries and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries to furnish) the Buyer or the Selling Entities, as the case may be, with copies of all correspondence, filings and communications between it and its Affiliates (and their respective Representatives) on the one hand, and the Governmental Authority or members of its staff on the other hand, with respect to this Agreement, the transactions contemplated hereby or any such filing, notification or request for Consent related thereto (in each case, excluding documents and communications which are subject to preexisting confidentiality agreements or to the attorney-client privilege or work product doctrine). Subject to any restrictions under applicable Legal Requirements, each of the Selling Entities and the Buyer shall also furnish each other party hereto with (and the Selling Entities shall cause the Acquired Subsidiaries and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries to furnish the Buyer with) such necessary information and assistance as such other party and its Affiliates may reasonably request in connection with its preparation of necessary filings, registrations or submissions of information to any Governmental Authority in connection with this Agreement, the transactions contemplated hereby and any such filing, notification or request for Consent related thereto.

Section 7.7 <u>Employee Matters</u>.

(a) At least two Business Days prior to the Closing Date, the Buyer shall provide the Seller with a list of any Employees (the "Specified Employees") to whom the Buyer intends to make an offer of employment (it being understood that, except as described on Annex A, the terms and conditions of any offer of employment shall be determined by the Buyer in its sole discretion). If the Closing occurs, the Buyer shall be liable for any employment law violations that arise from the Buyer's actions taken in selecting Employees for the list of Specified Employees. Prior to the Closing, the Buyer shall make the offers of employment described on Annex A.

(b) The Selling Entities shall terminate, as of the Closing, any Specified Employee who does not become a Transferred Employee as of the Closing and such termination shall be deemed to have been made at the request, and with the consent of, the Buyer.

(c) After receipt of the list of Specified Employees described in Section 7.7(a) above, but prior to the Closing Date, the Selling Entities shall terminate, effective as of a time prior to the Closing, all Persons who would otherwise be Employees as of the Closing other than: (i) the Specified Employees; and (ii) any Employees who are not Specified Employees and whom the Selling Entities decide to retain following the Closing ("<u>Retained Employees</u>"), and such termination shall be deemed to have been made at the request, and with the consent, of the Buyer. An Employee who satisfies the conditions described in any of clauses "(A)" through "(C)" of this sentence is referred to as a "<u>Terminated Employee</u>": (A) such Employee is terminated pursuant to the preceding sentence, (B) such Employee is terminated at any other time on or after the Petition Date and prior to the Closing at the direction or with the consent of the Buyer (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld in the case of a proposed termination for "cause"); or (C) such Employee is a Specified Employee who does not become a Transferred Employee as of the Closing.

(d) If the Closing occurs, the Buyer shall process (or if it is not practicable for the Buyer to process, the Seller shall process on the Buyer's behalf with the Buyer providing reasonable assistance to the Seller) the payroll for, and pay (or provide funds to pay), the base wages, base salary and ordinary course sales commissions accrued during the payroll period in which the Closing Date falls (the "<u>Closing Payroll Period</u>") with respect to each Employee employed at any time during the Closing Payroll Period other than Retained Employees. For the avoidance of doubt, the Closing Payroll Period shall extend from the final payroll date preceding the Closing through and including the Closing Date. In connection therewith, the Buyer shall withhold and remit, on behalf of the Selling Entities, all applicable payroll taxes as required by law.

-26-

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 29 of 44

(e) With respect to each Specified Employee who accepts the offer of employment from the Buyer or its subsidiary (the "<u>Transferred Employees</u>"), if the Closing occurs, the Buyer shall assume the Selling Entities' liability for all unused vacation earned and/or accrued by such Transferred Employee (it being understood that benefits under the Selling Entities' sabbatical program shall not constitute unused vacation).

(f) With respect to each Terminated Employee and any Specified Employee who does not become a Transferred Employee or a Retained Employee, if the Closing occurs, the Buyer shall assume and pay the Selling Entities' Liabilities: (i) for all unused vacation earned and/or accrued by such Terminated Employee; and (ii) except with respect to persons listed on Annex A and executive officers of the Seller (as to whom the Buyer shall not assume or pay any severance, change of control, bonus or similar payment or obligation, whether pursuant to any individual employment, severance or similar agreement or otherwise), for severance obligations that arise as a result of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, but only to the extent such severance obligations arise pursuant to the Seller's severance plan(s) disclosed to the Buyer prior to the date of this Agreement (and not pursuant to any individual employment, severance or similar agreement). For the avoidance of doubt, any Employee of the Selling Entities whose employment is terminated by the Selling Entities without the consent of the Buyer shall not be deemed to be a "Terminated Employee" for purposes of this Section 7.7(e).

(g) With respect to Employees other than persons listed on Annex A, executive officers of the Seller and other than Retained Employees, if the Closing occurs, the Buyer shall assume and pay the Selling Entities' Liabilities under the WARN Act (provided that, to the extent that the WARN Act is applicable to any Terminated Employee, the Selling Entities shall comply with all procedural aspects thereof through the Closing Date).

(h) If the Closing occurs, the Buyer shall assume Selling Entities' Liability under Section 4980B of the Code ("COBRA"); *provided, however*, that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, the Buyer shall not assume any Liability for making COBRA premium payments (whether or not any Selling Entity has any Liability to make such payments pursuant to any Contract, benefit plan or otherwise), except to the extent required by applicable Legal Requirements. Buyer hereby acknowledges that it will be a "successor employer" for purposes of Treasury Regulations Section 54.4980B-9.

(i) With respect to any medical, dental or other welfare benefits that are provided at any time to Transferred Employees under any other plan within the calendar year of the Closing, the Buyer shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause any applicable pre-existing condition exclusions and waiting periods (except to the extent such limitations or waiting periods are already in effect with respect to such employees and have not been satisfied immediately prior to the Closing Date) to be waived, and each Transferred Employee shall be provided with credit for any co-payments and deductibles paid prior to the Closing Date in satisfying any applicable deductible or out-of-pocket requirements under any equivalent welfare plans in which an employee participates except to the extent that such a credit would cause duplication of benefits.

Section 7.8 <u>Taxes</u>. The Selling Entities shall prepare and file all necessary Tax Returns and other documentation relating to Transfer Taxes that they are required to file under applicable Legal Requirements and shall provide the Buyer with a reasonable opportunity to review and comment on such Tax Returns (and in any event not fewer than three Business Days) prior to the filing thereof. The Buyer shall bear and pay any Transfer Taxes. The Buyer and the Selling Entities shall cooperate with each other to the extent legally permitted to minimize any such Transfer Taxes. The Buyer shall, within 30 days after the Closing, provide the Seller with an allocation of the sum of the Purchase Price and the Assumed Liabilities (and any adjustments thereof) among the Purchased Assets as of the Closing Date (the "Allocation") in accordance with Section 1060 of the Code and the Treasury Regulations thereunder. Except as otherwise required by applicable Legal Requirements, the Buyer and the Seller shall report for all Tax purposes all transactions contemplated by this Agreement in a manner consistent with the

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 30 of 44

Allocation, if any, and shall not take any position inconsistent therewith in any Tax Return, in any refund claim, in any litigation or otherwise. Real property, personal property and other ad valorem Taxes with respect to the Purchased Assets that are due after the Closing Date shall be paid by the Buyer.

Section 7.9 Submission for Bankruptcy Court Approval. (a) Each of the Selling Entities shall file voluntary petitions under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code no later than April 1, 2009. On the Petition Date (or as soon thereafter as is reasonably practicable but in no event later than April 3, 2009), the Selling Entities shall file a motion or motions (the "Motions") and supporting papers seeking: (i) the entry of the Bidding Procedures Order (including the scheduling of the Auction); (ii) the Bankruptcy Court's approval of this Agreement, each of the Selling Entity's performance under this Agreement and the assumption and the assignment of the Assumed Agreements pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code; and (iii) the entry of an order in the form of Exhibit C approving this Agreement, which order shall be a Final Order in a form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Buyer and not subject to Rules 6004(h) and 6006(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "Sale Order"). The Buyer shall take such actions as are reasonably requested by the Seller to assist the Seller in obtaining a finding by the Bankruptcy Court that the Buyer is deemed to have purchased the Purchased Assets in good faith pursuant to section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code and that it has the necessary qualifications to show adequate assurance of future performance with respect to the Assumed Agreements as required by section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code. The Bidding Procedures Order and the Sale Order may, at the Seller's option, be sought under one combined set of motion papers, which shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Buver. All parties hereto shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to have the Bankruptcy Court enter the Bidding Procedures Order within three Business Days following the filing of the motion therefor, to have the Sale Hearing no later than 30 days after the Petition Date and to have the Sale Order entered no later than 32 days after the Petition Date. The Selling Entities shall give notice under the Bankruptcy Code of the request for the relief specified in the Motions to any Person as to whom any Selling Entity has received notice that such Person has or may have, and to any Person who to the Seller's Knowledge, might assert, a claim against or with respect to, or interest in, any of the Purchased Assets or Assumed Liabilities, and other appropriate notice, including such additional notice as the Bankruptcy Court shall direct or as the Buyer may reasonably request, and provide appropriate opportunity for hearing, to all parties entitled thereto, of all motions, orders, hearings, or other proceedings relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby. The Selling Entities shall be responsible for making all appropriate filings relating thereto with the Bankruptcy Court, which filings shall be submitted, to the extent practicable, to the Buyer at least two Business Days prior to their filing with the Bankruptcy Court for the Buyer's prior review and approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

(b) A list of the Assumed Agreements shall be filed as an exhibit to the Sale Motion, or, if required by the Bankruptcy Court, a motion to assume and assign the Assumed Agreements, and otherwise shall be described in sufficient detail to provide adequate notice to the non-debtor party to such Contracts. Upon revision of <u>Schedule 2.1(e)</u> by the Buyer, the Seller shall add any Assumed Agreements to the exhibit or remove Assumed Agreements from the exhibit, as applicable. Such exhibit shall set forth the amounts necessary to cure defaults under each of such Assumed Agreements as reasonably determined in good faith by the Seller. In cases in which the Seller is unable to establish that a default exists, the relevant cure amount shall be set at \$0.00.

(c) Each Selling Entity and the Buyer shall consult with one another regarding pleadings which any of them intends to file with, or positions any of them intends to take before, the Bankruptcy Court in connection with, or which might reasonably affect the Bankruptcy Court's approval of, the Bidding Procedures Order or the Sale Order. Each Selling Entity shall promptly provide the Buyer and its counsel with copies of all notices, filings and orders of the Bankruptcy Court (and other courts) that such Selling Entity has in its possession (or receives) pertaining to the motion for approval of the Bidding Procedures Order, the Sale Order or any other order related to any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, but only to the extent such papers are not publicly available on the Bankruptcy Court's docket.

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 31 of 44

(d) If the Bidding Procedures Order, the Sale Order or any other orders of the Bankruptcy Court relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby shall be appealed by any Person (or if any petition for certiorari or motion for reconsideration, amendment, clarification, modification, vacation, stay, rehearing or reargument shall be filed with respect to the Bidding Procedures Order, Sale Order or other such order), subject to rights otherwise arising from this Agreement, the Selling Entities and the Buyer shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to prosecute such appeal, petition or motion and obtain an expedited resolution of any such appeal, petition or motion.

Section 7.10 <u>Overbid Procedures</u>. The Buyer and the Selling Entities acknowledge that the Selling Entities must take reasonable steps to demonstrate that they have sought to obtain the highest or otherwise best price for the Purchased Assets, including giving notice thereof to the creditors of the Selling Entities and other interested parties, providing information about the Selling Entities' business to prospective bidders (subject to confidentiality agreements no less restrictive than the Confidentiality Agreement), entertaining higher and better offers from such prospective bidders, and, in the event that additional qualified prospective bidders desire to bid for the Purchased Assets, conducting an auction (the "<u>Auction</u>"). The Selling Entities and the Buyer agree, and the motion to approve the Bidding Procedures Order shall reflect the fact that the provisions of this Agreement, including this Section 7.10 and Section 7.11, are reasonable, were a material inducement to the Buyer to enter into this Agreement and are designed to achieve the highest and best price for the Purchased Assets.

Section 7.11 Break-Up Fee and Expense Reimbursement. If: (a) (i) the Buyer is not identified as the successful bidder following completion of the actions contemplated by Section 7.10; (ii) at the time the successful bidder is identified, the Buyer is not in material breach of any material provision of this Agreement; (iii) the Buyer has not terminated this Agreement (other than pursuant to Sections 9.1(c) or 9.1(e)); and (iv) a sale of all or a material part of the Purchased Assets to a party or parties (collectively, a "Third-Party") other than the Buyer (the "Third-Party Sale") is consummated; provided, however, that a stand-alone reorganization, including a reorganization under which the Seller's secured lenders receive substantially all the equity and/or debt in the reorganized Sellers, shall not constitute a Third-Party Sale; (b) (i) a Third-Party Sale is consummated (whether in the Chapter 11 Case or, if converted into a case under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code, such Chapter 7 case) within six months of the approval of the Bidding Procedures Order; (ii) at the time of the Third-Party Sale, the Buyer is not in material breach of any material provision of this Agreement; and (iii) the Buyer has not terminated this Agreement (other than pursuant to Sections 9.1(c) or 9.1(e) or (c) one or more Selling Entities files a Chapter 11 plan contemplating the sale or retention of a material portion of the Purchased Assets by the Selling Entities in a manner substantially inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement in circumstances in which the Seller's secured lenders receive more than 50% of the equity and/or debt in the reorganized Seller or any other successor entity (an "Inconsistent Plan"), then the Buyer will be entitled to receive, without further order of the Bankruptcy Court, from the Seller, or, in the event of a Third-Party Sale, out of the deposit from such Third-Party and the proceeds of the consummated sale: (A) a "break-up fee" of \$1,000,000 ("Break-Up Fee"); plus (B) the amount of all of the Buyer's documented out-of-pocket expenses (including expenses of outside counsel, accountants and financial advisers) incurred since December 7, 2007 in connection with its evaluation, consideration and negotiation of a possible transaction with the Buyer and in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, in any case up to \$1,000,000 (the "Expense Reimbursement", together with the Break-Up Fee, the "Termination Payment"). Such Termination Payment shall be made by wire transfer of immediately available U.S. funds to an account designated by the Buyer from the Seller or, in the event of a Third-Party Sale, from the Seller, the deposit from such Third-Party and the proceeds of a Third-Party Sale, with such payment to be made on or before the first Business Day after the consummation of the Third-Party Sale or the filing of an Inconsistent Plan, as applicable. In the event of a Third Party Sale in which one or more of the secured lenders (or their agents or affiliates) of the Selling Entities is the acquiring party, if the cash proceeds from such sale and other funds of the Selling Entities will be insufficient to pay the Termination Payment, such secured lender shall be required to pay any portion of the Termination Payment that cannot be paid in cash from the proceeds of such sale or such other funds to the Buyer (after taking into account the Carve-Out (as defined in the cash collateral order entered in the Chapter 11 Case) as a condition precedent to the closing

771248 v15/HN

-29-

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 32 of 44

of such Third Party Sale (it being understood that the remainder of the Termination Payment will be paid from the proceeds of such sale or other funds after taking into account the Carve-Out). The claim of the Buyer in respect of the Termination Payment shall constitute a super-priority administrative expense claim, senior to all other administrative expense claims of the Selling Entities, as administrative expenses under sections 503 and 507(b) of the Bankruptcy Code in the Chapter 11 Case, senior to all administrative expense claims of the Selling Entities secured lenders, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any Bankruptcy Court orders approving the Selling Entities use of cash collateral, paid, in cash, from the deposit and/or the sale proceeds generated by the sale or sales of the Purchased Assets paid by a Third-Party Sale and paid to the Buyer, in cash, prior to delivery of any sale proceeds to any of the secured lenders. As part of any motion seeking entry of the Bidding Procedures Order, the Seller shall seek approval by the Bankruptcy Court of this Section 7.11 (and that the substance of this Section 7.11 be in the Bid Procedures Order), which may be approved by the Bankruptcy Court separately from the remainder of this Agreement.

Section 7.12 Transfer of Purchased Assets.

(a) The Selling Entities and the Buyer agree that unless otherwise requested by the Buyer in writing, any of the Purchased Assets (including software) that can be transmitted to the Buyer electronically will be so delivered to the Buyer or a Buyer Affiliate promptly following the Closing and will not be delivered to the Buyer or a Buyer Affiliate on any tangible medium. Promptly following any electronic transmission, the Selling Entities shall execute and deliver to the Buyer a certificate in a form reasonably acceptable to the Buyer and containing, at a minimum, the following information: (i) the date of transmission; (ii) the time the transmission was commenced and concluded; (iii) the name of the individual who made the transmission; (iv) the signature of such individual; and (v) a general description of the nature of the items transmitted sufficient to distinguish the transmission from other transmissions.

(b) The Buyer will make all necessary arrangements for the Buyer or a Buyer Affiliate to take possession of the Purchased Assets, and, at the Buyer's expense, to transfer same to a location operated by the Buyer or a Buyer Affiliate, as promptly as practicable following the Closing.

(c) After the Closing, if any Selling Entity receives any payment, refund or other amount which is a Purchased Asset or which is otherwise properly due and owing to the Buyer or a Buyer Affiliate, such Selling Entity shall promptly remit, or shall cause to be remitted, such amount to the Buyer or a Buyer Affiliate. The Selling Entities shall promptly endorse and deliver to the Buyer or a Buyer Affiliate any notes, checks, negotiable instruments or other documents which are Purchased Assets or otherwise properly due and owing to the Buyer or a Buyer Affiliate, and the Buyer shall have the right and authority to endorse, without recourse, the name of the Selling Entities on any such instrument or document.

Section 7.13 <u>Resignations, Minute Books and Stock Certificates</u>. Except to the extent otherwise determined by the Buyer and communicated to the Seller prior to the Closing, the Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts: (a) to deliver at the Closing written resignations of all officers and directors of the Acquired Subsidiaries (and subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries), effective as of the Closing, and the minute books of all Acquired Subsidiaries (and the subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries); and (b) to facilitate the transfer of director qualifying shares and similar shares of the Acquired Subsidiaries (and subsidiaries of the Acquired Subsidiaries) that are not owned by either a Selling Entity or Acquired Subsidiary to a person designated by Buyer, effective as of the Closing.

Section 7.14 <u>Post-Closing Operation of the Seller; Name Changes.</u> From and after the Closing, the Seller Entities will cease operations that are in any manner competitive with the business being transferred to the Buyer hereunder. Nothing contained herein shall preclude the Selling Entities from conducting any non-competitive business activities, selling Excluded Assets or enforcing their rights and performing their obligations under this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents. Promptly after the Closing, the Selling Entities shall take all necessary action to change their names to names

bearing no resemblance to Silicon Graphics, SGI or any variation thereof and will file such documents as are necessary to reflect such name change in the states in which the Seller Entities are incorporated and the other jurisdictions where the Selling Entities are qualified to do business as a foreign entity and filing an application with and obtaining an order from the Bankruptcy Court requiring a change to the caption of all pleadings and documents to be filed in the Chapter 11 Case from the names of the Seller and the Selling Entities to names bearing no resemblance to Silicon Graphics, SGI or any variation thereof. The Selling Entities agree to promptly notify the Buyer of such name changes and the name chosen by the Selling Entities. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Seller may refer to Silicon Graphics, SGI and variations thereof as a former name for legal and noticing purposes in the Chapter 11 Case and other legal documents.

ARTICLE VIII CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

Section 8.1 <u>Conditions to Each Party's Obligations to Effect the Closing</u>. The respective obligations of each party to effect the sale and purchase of the Purchased Assets shall be subject to the fulfillment at or prior to the Closing of the following conditions:

(a) no preliminary or permanent injunction or other order or decree by any Governmental Authority which prevents the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby shall have been issued and remain in effect and no Legal Requirement shall have been enacted by any Governmental Authority which prohibits the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby;

(b) if applicable, the waiting period applicable to the sale of the Purchased Assets under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended shall have expired or been terminated; and

(c) the Bankruptcy Court shall have entered the Sale Order substantially in the form of $\underline{\text{Exhibit C}}$ and such Sale Order shall be a Final Order (except if modified or amended with the written consent of the Seller and the Buyer or as agreed to on the record at any hearing before the Bankruptcy Court).

Section 8.2 <u>Conditions to Obligations of the Buyer</u>. The obligation of the Buyer to effect the purchase of the Purchased Assets and the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment at or prior to the Closing of the following additional conditions:

(a) each of the Selling Entities shall have performed and complied in all material respects with the covenants contained in this Agreement which are required to be performed and complied with by it on or prior to the Closing Date;

(b) each of the Selling Entities' representations and warranties which are set forth in this Agreement (except for those contained in Sections 5.1 and 5.10) shall be true and correct in all respects as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Closing Date as though made at and as of the Closing Date (except to the extent that any such representation or warranty speaks as of a particular date in which case such representation or warranty shall be true and correct in all respects as of such date); *provided, however*, that in determining the accuracy of such representations and warranties for purposes of this Section 8.2(b): (i) all materiality qualifications that are contained in such representations and warranties and that limit the scope of such representations and warranties shall be disregarded; and (ii) any inaccuracies in such representations and warranties shall be disregarded if the circumstances giving rise to all such inaccuracies (considered collectively) do not constitute, and would not reasonably be expected to have or result in, a Material Adverse Effect;

(c) each of the Selling Entities' representations and warranties contained in Sections 5.1 and 5.10 shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Closing Date as though made at and as of the Closing Date (except to the extent that any such representation or warranty speaks as of a particular date in which case such representation or warranty shall be true and correct in all material respects as of such date);

(d) the Buyer shall have received a certificate from an authorized officer of the Seller, dated as of the Closing Date, to the effect that, to such officer's knowledge, the conditions set forth in Sections 8.2(a), 8.2(b), 8.2(c) and 8.2(g) have been satisfied;

(e) the Purchased Assets shall be able to be delivered free and clear of any Encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances;

(f) the Buyer shall have received the other items to be delivered to it pursuant to Section 4.2; and

(g) since the date of this Agreement, there shall have not have occurred any Material Adverse Effect, and no events, developments or effects shall have occurred (and no circumstances or conditions shall have come into existence) since the date of this Agreement that would reasonably be expected to have or result in a Material Adverse Effect.

Any condition specified in this Section 8.2 may be waived by the Buyer; *provided* that no such waiver shall be effective against the Buyer unless it is set forth in a writing executed by the Buyer.

Section 8.3 <u>Conditions to Obligations of the Selling Entities</u>. The obligation of the Selling Entities to effect the sale of the Purchased Assets contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment at or prior to the Closing of the following additional conditions:

(a) the Buyer shall have performed and complied in all material respects with the covenants contained in this Agreement which are required to be performed and complied with by the Buyer on or prior to the Closing Date and the representations and warranties of the Buyer which are set forth in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the date of this Agreement and as of the Closing Date as though made at and as of the Closing Date (except to the extent that any such representation or warranty speaks as of a particular date in which case such representation or warranty shall be true and correct in all material respects as of such date);

(b) the Seller shall have received a certificate from an authorized officer of the Buyer, dated as of the Closing Date, to the effect that, to such officer's knowledge, the conditions set forth in Section 8.3(a) have been satisfied; and

(c) the Seller shall have received the other items to be delivered to it pursuant to Section 4.3.

Any condition specified in this Section 8.3 may be waived by the Seller; *provided* that no such waiver shall be effective against the Seller unless it is set forth in a writing executed by the Seller.

ARTICLE IX TERMINATION AND ABANDONMENT

Section 9.1 <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing

(a) mutual written consent of the Seller and the Buyer;

by:

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 35 of 44

(b) the Seller if: (i) any of the Buyer's representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall be inaccurate as of the date of this Agreement, or shall have become inaccurate as of a date subsequent to the date of this Agreement (as if made on and as of such subsequent date), such that the condition set forth in Section 8.3(a) would not be satisfied; or (ii) any of the Buyer's covenants or obligations contained in this Agreement shall have been breached such that the condition set forth in Section 8.3(a) would not be satisfied; *provided, however*, that if an inaccuracy in any of the Buyer's representations and warranties or a breach of a covenant or obligation by the Buyer is curable by the Buyer within ten Business Days after the date of written notice from the Seller to the Buyer of the occurrence of such inaccuracy or breach, then the Seller may not terminate this Agreement under this Section 9.1(b) on account of such inaccuracy or breach: (A) during the ten Business Day period commencing on the date on which the Buyer receives notice of such inaccuracy or breach; or (B) after such ten Business Day period if such inaccuracy or breach shall have been fully cured during such period in a manner that does not result in a material breach of any covenant or obligation of the Buyer;

the Buyer if: (i) any of the Selling Entities' representations and warranties (c) contained in this Agreement shall be inaccurate as of the date of this Agreement, or shall have become inaccurate as of a date subsequent to the date of this Agreement (as if made on and as of such subsequent date), such that the condition set forth in Section 8.2(b) or 8.2(c), as applicable, would not be satisfied (taking into account the proviso contained in Section 8.2(b)); or (ii) any of the Selling Entities' covenants or obligations contained in this Agreement shall have been breached such that the condition set forth in Section 8.2(a) would not be satisfied; provided, however, that if an inaccuracy in any of the Selling Entities' representations and warranties or a breach of a covenant or obligation by any of the Selling Entities is curable by it within ten Business Days after the date of written notice from the Buyer to the Seller of the occurrence of such inaccuracy or breach, then the Buyer may not terminate this Agreement under this Section 9.1(c) on account of such inaccuracy or breach: (A) during the ten (10) Business Day period commencing on the date on which the Seller receives notice of such inaccuracy or breach; or (B) after such ten (10) Business Day period if such inaccuracy or breach shall have been fully cured during such period in a manner that does not result in a material breach of any covenant or obligation of the Selling Entities;

(d) the Seller or the Buyer, if: (i) there shall be any Legal Requirement (other than a Legal Requirement the violation of which would not reasonably be expected to result in: (A) criminal liability; or (B) fines or penalties in excess of \$1,000,000) that makes consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby illegal or otherwise prohibited; or (ii) consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby would violate any nonappealable final order, decree or judgment of the Bankruptcy Court or any court or Governmental Authority having competent jurisdiction; *provided* that the party seeking to terminate pursuant to this Section 9.1(d) shall have used its reasonable best efforts to challenge such Legal Requirement, order, decree or judgment;

(e) the Buyer or the Seller, if the Bankruptcy Court enters an order approving a Third-Party Sale or if any Chapter 11 Case filed by any of Silicon Graphics, Inc., Silicon Graphics Federal, Inc. or Silicon Graphics World Trade Corporation is dismissed or converted to Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code for any reason;

(f) the Buyer, at any time on or after May 15, 2009, if the Sale Order has not been entered by the Bankruptcy Court by May 15, 2009 on the docket of the Bankruptcy Court; *provided* that the Buyer shall not be entitled to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 9.1(f) if the breach by the Buyer of any representation, warranty or covenant contained in this Agreement is a proximate cause of the failure of the Sale Order to be entered by such date; or

(g) the Seller, on or after May 15, 2009, if the Sale Order has not been entered by the Bankruptcy Court by May 15, 2009 on the docket of the Bankruptcy Court; *provided*, that the Seller shall not be entitled to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 9.1(g) if its own breach of any

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 36 of 44

representation, warranty or covenant contained in this Agreement is a proximate cause of the failure of the Sale Order to be entered by such date; or

(h) the Buyer, if the Closing shall not have occurred on or prior to the date ten Business Days following the date the Sale Order is entered by the Bankruptcy Court, or the Seller, if the Closing shall not have occurred on or prior to the date ten Business Days following the date the Sale Order is entered by the Bankruptcy Court; *provided*, that the Buyer or the Seller, as the case may be, shall not be entitled to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 9.1(h) if its own breach of any representation, warranty or covenant contained in this Agreement is a proximate cause of the failure of the Closing to occur on or prior to such date.

Section 9.2 <u>Procedure and Effect of Termination</u>. In the event of termination of this Agreement and abandonment of the transactions contemplated hereby pursuant to Section 9.1, written notice thereof shall forthwith be given by the terminating party to the other party and this Agreement shall terminate and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be abandoned, without further action by any of the parties hereto *provided*, *however*, that: (a) no party shall be relieved of any Liability arising from any intentional breach by such party of any provision of this Agreement; and (b) Section 7.11 and Article X shall not be affected by the termination hereof.

Section 9.3 <u>Extension; Waiver</u>. At any time prior to the Closing, the Selling Entities, on the one hand, or the Buyer, on the other hand, may: (a) extend the time for the performance of any of the obligations or acts of the Buyer (in the case of an agreed extension by the Selling Entities) or the Selling Entities (in the case of an agreed extension by the Buyer); (b) waive any inaccuracies in the representations and warranties of the Buyer (in the case of a wavier by the Selling Entities) or the Selling Entities (in the case of a waiver by the Buyer) contained herein or in any document delivered pursuant hereto; (c) waive compliance with any of the agreements of the Buyer (in the case of a wavier by the Selling Entities) or the Selling Entities (in the case of a waiver by the Selling Entities) or the Selling Entities (in the case of a waiver by the Buyer) contained herein; or (d) waive any condition to its obligations hereunder. Any agreement on the part of the Selling Entities, on the one hand, or the Buyer, on the other hand, to any such extension or waiver shall be valid only if set forth in a written instrument signed on behalf of the Selling Entities or the Buyer, as applicable.

ARTICLE X MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 10.1 <u>Amendment and Modification</u>. This Agreement may be amended, modified or supplemented only by written agreement of the Selling Entities and the Buyer.

Section 10.2 <u>Waiver of Compliance; Consents</u>. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any failure of any of the parties to comply with any obligation, covenant or condition herein may be waived by the party or parties entitled to the benefits thereof only by a written instrument signed by the party or parties granting such waiver, but such waiver or failure to insist upon strict compliance with such obligation, covenant, or condition shall not operate as a waiver of, or estoppel with respect to any subsequent or other failure.

Section 10.3 <u>Survival</u>. The parties hereto agree that the representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall not survive the Closing hereunder, and none of the parties nor any of their respective officers, directors, representatives, employees, advisors or agents shall have any Liability to the other after the Closing for any breach thereof (it being understood that nothing in this Section 10.3 shall impact any remedy available to any party hereto in the event of fraud). The parties hereto agree that only the covenants contained in this Agreement to be performed at or after the Closing Date shall survive the Closing hereunder, and each party hereto shall be liable to the other after the Closing Date for any breach thereof.

771248 v15/HN

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 37 of 44

Section 10.4 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, demands and other communications under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given or made as follows: (a) if sent by registered or certified mail in the United States return receipt requested, upon receipt; (b) if sent designated for overnight delivery by nationally recognized overnight air courier (such as Federal Express), two business days after delivery to such courier; (c) if sent by facsimile transmission before 5:00 p.m. in California, when transmitted and receipt is confirmed; (d) if sent by facsimile transmission after 5:00 p.m. in California and receipt is confirmed, on the following Business Day; and (e) if otherwise actually personally delivered, when delivered, provided that such notices, requests, demands and other communications are delivered to the address set forth below, or to such other address as any party shall provide by like notice to the other parties to this Agreement:

(a) If to any Selling Entity or the Selling Entities, to:

c/o Silicon Graphics, Inc. 1140 East Arques Ave. Sunnyvale, CA 94085 Phone: 408-960-1980 Facsimile: 408-524-6151 Attention: Gregory S. Wood, Chief Financial Officer

with a copy to:

Ropes & Gray LLP 1211 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036-8704 Phone: 212-596-9000 Facsimile: 212-596-9090 Attention: Mark R. Somerstein, Esq.

(b) If to the Buyer, to:

Rackable Systems, Inc. 46600 Landing Parkway Fremont, California 94538 Phone: (510) 933-8300 Fax:(408) 321-0293 Attn: James Wheat, Chief Financial Officer

with a copy to:

Cooley Godward LLP 3000 El Camino Real 5 Palo Alto Square Palo Alto, CA 94306 Phone: 650-843-5000 Facsimile: 650-849-7400 Attention: Timothy Moore, Esq.

Section 10.5 <u>Assignment</u>. This Agreement and all of the provisions hereof shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns, including, in the case of the Selling Entities, the Selling Entities' trustee in the Bankruptcy Case;

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 38 of 44

provided, however, that: (a) prior to the Closing Date, neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests or obligations hereunder shall be assigned by any party hereto, including by operation of law, without the prior written consent of the other parties hereto; and (b) that this Agreement shall be assignable by the Buyer, without the prior written consent of any Selling Entity, only to one or more Buyer Affiliates, so long as the Buyer shall continue to remain obligated hereunder. Any assignment of this Agreement or any of the rights, interests or obligations hereunder in contravention of this Section 10.5 shall be null and void and shall not bind or be recognized by any Selling Entity or the Buyer.

Section 10.6 <u>Severability</u>. If any term or other provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any rule of law or public policy, all other terms, conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, the parties hereto shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in a mutually acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the fullest extent possible.

Section 10.7 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

Section 10.8 <u>Acknowledgement and Release</u>. The Buyer acknowledges that the Selling Entities are the sole Persons bound by, or liable with respect to, the obligations and Liabilities of the Selling Entities under this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents, and that no Affiliate of any Selling Entity or any of their respective subsidiaries or any current or former officer, director, stockholder, agent, attorney, employee, representative, advisor or consultant of any Selling Entity or any such other Person shall be bound by, or liable with respect to, any aspect of this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents, except in the event of fraud.

Section 10.9 <u>Submission to Jurisdiction</u>. Unless and to the extent otherwise specifically provided herein, the parties hereto irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court (or any court exercising appellate jurisdiction over the Bankruptcy Court) over any dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any other agreement or instrument contemplated hereby or entered into in connection herewith or any of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby. Each party hereby irrevocably agrees that all claims in respect of such dispute or proceedings may be heard and determined in such courts. The parties hereby irrevocably waive, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any objection which they may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any such dispute or proceeding brought in such courts or any defense of inconvenient forum in connection therewith.

Section 10.10 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed and delivered (including by facsimile transmission) in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

Section 10.11 <u>Incorporation of Schedules and Exhibits</u>. All Schedules and all Exhibits attached hereto and referred to herein are hereby incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Agreement for all purposes as if fully set forth herein.

Section 10.12 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement (including all Schedules and all Exhibits) and the Confidentiality Agreement constitute the entire agreement among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements and understandings among the parties with respect thereto.

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 39 of 44

Section 10.13 <u>Remedies</u>. The parties hereby acknowledge and agree that money damages may not be an adequate remedy for any breach or threatened breach of any of the provisions of this Agreement and that, in such event, each party or its respective successors or assigns may, in addition to any other rights and remedies existing in their favor, apply to the Bankruptcy Court or any other court of competent jurisdiction for specific performance, injunctive and/or other relief in order to enforce or prevent any violations of this Agreement.

Section 10.14 <u>Bulk Sales or Transfer Laws</u>. The Buyer hereby waives compliance by the Selling Entities with the provisions of the bulk sales or transfer laws of all applicable jurisdictions. The Selling Entities agree to cooperate with the Buyer, upon the reasonable request of the Buyer and at the Buyer's expense, in making any bulk sales filings the Buyer may, in its sole discretion, decide to file.

Section 10.15 <u>Headings</u>. The descriptive headings contained in this Agreement are included for convenience of reference only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

* * * * *

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 40 of 44

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first above written by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

RACKABLE SYSTEMS, INC.

1 By: Mark Barrenechea

President and Chief Executive Officer

Name: Title:

09-11701-mg Doc 292-1 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit A Pg 41 of 44

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first above written by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

SILICON GRAPHICS, INC. By:

Name: Greg Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

SILICON GRAPHICS REAL ESTATE, INC.

By: Name: Greg Wood

Title: Chief Financial Officer

SILICON GRAPHICS WORLD TRADE CORPORATION

By:

Name: Greg Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

SILICON GRAPHICS FEDERAL, INC.

By:

Name: Greg Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

PARAGRAPH INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:

Name: Greg Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

WTI DEVELOPMENT, INC.

By:

Name: Greg Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

SILICON STUDIO, INC.

By:

Name: Greg Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

SILICON GRAPHICS OF/MANHATTAN, INC. By: Name: Diane Gibson Title: President CRAY RESEARCH, L.L.C. By: Name: Greg Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer CRAY FINANCIAL CORP. By: Name:'Greg Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer CRAY RESEARCH AMERICA LATINA LTD. By: Name: Greg Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer CRAY RÈSEARCH (EASTERN EUROPE) LTD. By: Name: Greg Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer CRAY RESEARCH (INDIA) LTD. By: Name: Greg Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer CRAY ASIA/PACIFIC, INC. By: Name: Greg Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer CRAY RESEARCH INTERNATIONAL INC. By:

Name: Greg Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

Annex to Asset Purchase Agreement Executive Retention Arrangements

Ruby will use reasonable commercial efforts to enter into arrangements in connection with the Closing with the current Sapphire CEO and ten (10) Sapphire executives (Britt, Wood, Goh, Qualters, Pette, Gibson, Hanna, Harkness, Pebworth and Chapek) (the "Sapphire Executives"). These arrangements will be in lieu of existing employment and change of control compensation arrangements. The following are the principal terms of such arrangements:

- *CEO:* Ruby and Mr. Ewald will enter into a transition agreement under • which Mr. Ewald will agree to provide transition services to Ruby under the direction of the CEO of Ruby from the period beginning on the Closing and ending December 31, 2009 (the "Transition Period"). During the Transition Period, Mr. Ewald will continue to receive at least 90% of his current Sapphire base salary and will receive benefits under the Plans included in Ruby's Employee Benefits Handbook applicable to Ruby senior management. Mr. Ewald will receive a lump-sum transition payment of \$600,000 on January 1, 2010 unless he has been terminated for cause or resigned other than for good reason prior to the end of the Transition Period. If he is terminated without cause or resigns for good reason prior to the end of the Transition Period, he will receive the transition payment plus salary and the health benefits he would have received through December 31, 2009. Other than the above, Mr. Ewald will not receive any bonus, equity, change of control or other benefits.
- *Retained Executives:* By no later than the date of the entry of the Sale Order (as defined in the Agreement) (the "Sale Order Date"), Ruby will deliver to Sapphire a list of Sapphire Executives to whom it proposes to offer employment with prospects for a longer employment term. Ruby will, on or prior to the Closing Date and subject to Compensation Committee approval, offer such executives employment at a base salary not less than 90% of the amount such executives are currently receiving from Sapphire and otherwise substantially on the terms and conditions reflected in <u>Exhibit A</u>, which is the standard form of Ruby executive employment agreement.
- Other Transition Executives: With respect to those Sapphire Executives to be designated by Ruby on or before the Sale Order Date, Ruby will offer such executives transition agreements under which (i) such executives will provide transition services to Ruby for a defined period terminating no later than December 31, 2009 (with Ruby determining, by notice to each executive to be delivered no later than the Sale Order Date, the period applicable to such executive); (ii) each executive will, during his or her transition service period, continue to receive at least 90% of his or her current base salary and will receive benefits under the plans included in

Ruby's Employee Benefits Handbook applicable to Ruby senior management; and (iii) each such executive will receive, at the conclusion of the applicable transition service period, a lump sum transition payment equal to six months of his or her current Sapphire salary plus six months of health benefits coverage unless he or she has been terminated for cause or resigned other than for good reason prior to such conclusion. If such executive is terminated without cause or resigns for good reason prior to such conclusion, he or she will receive the transition payment plus salary and the health benefits he or she would have received through the conclusion of the applicable transition service period. Other than the above, such executives will not receive any bonus, equity, change of control or other benefits.

- Other Terminated Executives: Other Sapphire Executives not included by Ruby in any of the three categories above would be terminated on or before the Closing. Such executives would receive, upon termination, a lump sum payment equal to two (2) months of his or her current salary plus applicable accrued vacation as of termination.
- All such arrangements will be documented according to definitive agreements containing customary terms, including a release by the executive. Except as provided in this Annex, no Sapphire Change of Control, severance, or other bonus or benefit obligations will be taken on by Ruby.

EXHIBIT B

AMENDMENT TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Amendment (this "<u>Amendment</u>") to the Asset Purchase Agreement (the "<u>Asset Purchase</u> <u>Agreement</u>") by and among SILICON GRAPHICS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Seller</u>") and each of the subsidiaries of the Seller listed on Schedule I thereto (together with the Seller, the "<u>Selling Entities</u>"), and RACKABLE SYSTEMS, INC. a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Buyer</u>") dated as of March 31, 2009, is being entered into as of April 30, 2009, among the Seller, the Selling Entities and the Buyer in accordance with Section 10.1 of the Asset Purchase Agreement. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Amendment have the meanings given to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement. The Asset Purchase Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

- Section 3.3 (Subsidiary Tax Escrow), subsection 4.3(b), Section 4.4 (License), subsection 7.6(b) and subsection 8.1(b) are deleted from the Asset Purchase Agreement and replaced with "[Reserved]."
- 2. The following defined term and definition shall be added to Section 1.1(a):

""<u>Agent</u>" means Wilmington Trust Corporation as agent for the Selling Entities' prepetition secured lenders."

- 3. <u>Schedule 2.1(f)</u> to the Asset Purchase Agreement is amended and restated and is attached as Exhibit 1 to this Amendment.
- 4. Section 2.1(j) of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall be replaced with the following:

"(j) all of the stock of the subsidiaries of the Selling Entities listed on Schedule 2.1(j) (the "<u>Acquired Subsidiaries</u>"), except as otherwise set forth on Schedule 2.1(j);"

- 5. <u>Schedule 2.1(j)</u> to the Asset Purchase Agreement is amended and restated and is attached as Exhibit 2 to this Amendment.
- 6. <u>Schedule 2.2(h)</u> to the Asset Purchase Agreement is amended and restated and is attached as Exhibit 3 to this Amendment (it being understood that the definition of "Specified IP" shall take into account the amendment and restatement of <u>Schedule 2.2(h)</u>).
- 7. Section 3.1 (Purchase Price) of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall be replaced with the following:

"<u>3.1 Purchase Price</u>. In consideration for the Purchased Assets, and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and the entry and effectiveness of the Sale Order, at the Closing, the Buyer and/or (in the Buyer's sole discretion) a Buyer Affiliate shall assume the Assumed Liabilities by executing the Assumption Agreement and the Buyer shall pay to the Agent (in the manner described in the next sentence) an amount in cash equal to: (i) US\$42,500,000;

minus (ii) the amount, if any, by which the aggregate amount of the unrestricted cash of the Acquired Subsidiaries and their subsidiaries as of the Closing (the "<u>Subsidiary Closing Cash</u>") is less than US\$5,000,000 (based on the applicable exchange rate quoted in the Western Edition of the Wall Street Journal on the Business Day immediately preceding the Closing, it being understood that the amount to be subtracted from clause "(i)" pursuant to clause "(ii)" can not exceed US\$5,000,000) (the amount determined by subtracting the amount described in clause "(ii)" from the amount described in clause "(ii)" of this sentence, the "<u>Purchase Price</u>"). At the Closing, the Buyer shall: (a) pay and deliver to the Agent, by wire transfer of immediately available U.S. funds to an account designated by the Agent prior to the Closing, the Purchase Price less the Deposit (and less interest accrued on the Deposit); and (b) instruct the Escrow Holder (as defined below) to deliver the Deposit (and any interest accrued thereon) to the Agent, by wire transfer of immediately available U.S. funds to an account designated by the Agent prior to the Closing, the Survey and the thereon the thereon of thereon of the thereon of the thereon of

- 8. All references in the Asset Purchase Agreement to the "Base Purchase Price" shall be deemed to be references to the "Purchase Price."
- 9. Section 4.1 of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall be amended and restated as follows:

"Time and Place of the Closing. Upon the terms and subject to the satisfaction of the conditions contained in Article VIII of this Agreement, the closing of the sale of the Purchased Assets and the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities contemplated by this Agreement (the "Closing") shall take place at the offices of Cooley Godward Kronish LLP, 3175 Hanover Street, Palo Alto, California, at 10:00 A.M. (local time) no later than the later of: (a) May 8, 2009; and (b) the second Business Day following the date on which the conditions set forth in Article VIII have been satisfied (other than the conditions with respect to actions the respective parties hereto will take at the Closing itself) or, to the extent permitted, waived by the applicable party in writing, or at such other place and time as the Buyer and the Seller may mutually agree (it being understood that if, as of the date on which all of the conditions to the Buyer's obligation to effect the purchase of the Purchased Assets set forth in Section 8.1 and Section 8.2, other than the requirement set forth in Section 8.1(c) that the Sale Order shall be a Final Order, have been satisfied, no Person has filed an appeal with respect to the Sale Order and no stay relating to the Sale Order has been issued, the Buyer shall waive the requirement in Section 8.1(c) that the Sale Order shall be a "Final Order"). The date and time at which the Closing actually occurs is herein referred to as the "Closing Date.""

10. Section 4.2.(j) of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall be amended and restated as follows:

"(j) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 4.2(j)</u> and subject to Section 7.15, stock certificates representing all of the shares in the Acquired Subsidiaries, duly

09-11701-mg Doc 292-2 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit B Pg 4 of 11

endorsed (or accompanied by duly executed stock powers) by the Selling Entity owning such shares (or other appropriate instruments necessary to transfer the Selling Entities' equity interests therein to the Buyer or a Buyer Affiliate."

- 11. A new <u>Schedule 4.2(j)</u> shall be added to the Schedules to the Asset Purchase Agreement and is attached as Exhibit 4 to this Amendment.
- 12. Subsection (a) of <u>Schedule 5.3</u> to the Asset Purchase Agreement is amended and restated and is attached as Exhibit 5 to this Amendment.
- 13. The following contract shall be added to the end of the first section entitled "Patent License Agreements" of Schedule 2.1(e) and to the end of subsection (e) of <u>Schedule 5.3</u> to the Asset Purchase Agreement:

Title	Parties	Entered
6 6 ,	University of Utah and Silicon	October 1, 2003
amended by Amendment #1	Graphics, Inc.	
dated September 2, 2004		

- 14. <u>Schedule 5.8(d)</u> to the Asset Purchase Agreement is amended and restated and is attached as Exhibit 6 to this Amendment.
- 15. The punctuation mark at the end of subsection 4.2(j) of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall be removed and replaced with "; and" and a new subsection 4.2(k) shall be added to the Asset Purchase Agreement as follows:

"a License Agreement, in the form attached as Exhibit 7 to the Amendment, dated as of April 30, 2009, to this Agreement duly executed by the Selling Entities."

16. Section 7.7(c) of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall be amended and restated as follows:

"After receipt of the list of Specified Employees described in Section 7.7(a) above, but prior to the Closing Date, the Selling Entities shall terminate, effective as of a time prior to the Closing, all Persons who would otherwise be Employees as of the Closing other than: (i) the Specified Employees; and (ii) any Employees who are not Specified Employees and whom the Selling Entities decide to retain following the Closing (including Employees identified by the Seller and agreed to by the Buyer prior to the Closing) ("<u>Retained Employees</u>"), and such termination shall be deemed to have been made at the request, and with the consent, of the Buyer. An Employee who satisfies the conditions described in any of clauses "(A)" through "(C)" of this sentence is referred to as a "<u>Terminated Employee</u>": (A) such Employee is terminated pursuant to the preceding sentence, (B) such Employee is terminated at any other time on or after the Petition Date and prior to the Closing at the direction or with the consent of the Buyer (such consent not to

be unreasonably withheld in the case of a proposed termination for "cause"); or (C) such Employee is a Specified Employee who does not become a Transferred Employee as of the Closing."

17. A new subsection 7.7(j) shall be added to the Asset Purchase Agreement as follows:

"(j) The Buyer shall indemnify the directors and officers of the Seller against: (i) any Liability imposed on them under the WARN Act with respect to employees of the Selling Entities who were terminated prior to the Petition Date; and (ii) the reasonable costs and expenses of legal counsel incurred by them in defending a claim made against them seeking to impose the Liability referred to in clause "(i)" of this Section 7.7(j); *provided, however*, that the maximum aggregate amount of indemnification payments that the Buyer may be required to make pursuant to this Section 7.7(j) shall be US\$400,000."

18. A new subsection 7.7(k) shall be added to the Asset Purchase Agreement as follows:

"(k) The Buyer shall provide, to the extent not paid or funded prior to the Closing Date, the funding for: (i) claims under the self-insured portion of the Seller's Group Health, Life, and Dental Plan (Plan 501), or any successor, predecessor, or related plan (the "Self-Insured Plan") that were incurred by eligible participants in such plan (or other eligible dependents) for medical, vision, and/or prescription drug expenses covered under the Self-Insured Plan and incurred on or prior to the Closing Date and not paid prior to the Closing Date (a "Self Insured Claim"); (ii) the continuation of the stop loss insurance policy related to the Self-Insured Plan (and terminal liability coverage under such policy) as in effect on the Closing Date (the "Stop Loss Policy"), and (iii) claim administration fees and expenses relating to the Self-Insured Plan pursuant to the Administrative Services Contract (and any amendments or supplements thereto) between the Seller and Aetna Life Insurance Company of Connecticut or any of its affiliates (collectively, "Aetna") (clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) hereof, the "Self-Insured Plan Costs"); provided, however, that: (A) the Buyer shall be obligated to provide funding for a Self Insured Claim only to the extent such Self Insured Claim is not covered by the Stop Loss Policy; and (B) the maximum aggregate amount of funding that the Buyer may be required to provide pursuant to this Section 7.7(k) shall be US\$2,100,000. Unless the parties otherwise agree after consulting with Aetna, the funding of the amounts set forth in the preceding sentence shall be effected by means of a US\$2,100,000 reduction in the amount of cash otherwise included in the Purchased Assets at the Closing under Section 2.1(a) (with such amount to be held by the Seller in trust (it being understood that the Seller shall not be required to form an actual trust entity) for the benefit of the eligible participants in such plan and, to the extent not utilized pursuant to this Section 7.7(k), for the benefit of the Buyer, or, if Aetna so agrees, by Aetna, in either case, with any portion of such US\$2,100,000 not utilized pursuant to this Section 7.7(k) by the 180th day following the Closing Date becoming a Purchased Asset to be delivered to the Buyer on the 180th day following the Closing Date). The parties shall cause such

09-11701-mg Doc 292-2 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit B Pg 6 of 11

US\$2,100,000 of funds to be used for, and only for, the purposes contemplated by this Section 7.7(k) (including the payment of Self-Insured Plan Costs) and the Seller shall use its reasonable best efforts to keep the Stop Loss Policy in effect for all relevant periods."

- 19. Clause "(iii)" of the second sentence of Section 7.9 of the Asset Purchase Agreement is amended and restated as follows: "(iii) the entry of an order in the form of <u>Exhibit C</u> approving this Agreement, in a form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Buyer and the Agent and not subject to Rules 6004(h) and 6006(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "<u>Sale Order</u>")."
- 20. A new subsection 7.15 shall be added to the Asset Purchase Agreement as follows:

"From and after the Closing, the Selling Entities will use commercially reasonable efforts (including, for avoidance of doubt, cooperate in the preparation and submission of the relevant audited financial statements to the registration authorities in Malaysia for the transfer of the shares in Silicon Graphics Sdn. Bhd.) to deliver to Buyer or Buyer Affiliate any stock certificates (or other appropriate instruments of transfer) that are not delivered to the Buyer or Buyer Affiliate at the Closing and secure the release of any Encumbrances on the common stock (or other equity interests) of any Acquired Subsidiaries that are not released as of the Closing."

21. Section 8.2(a) of the Asset Purchase Agreement is amended and restated as follows:

"each of the Selling Entities shall have performed and complied in all material respects with the covenants contained in this Agreement which are required to be performed and complied with by it on or prior to the Closing Date (it being understood that the transfer of an aggregate amount of approximately US\$293,000 from Hong Kong and Malaysia to one or more of the Selling Entities prior to April 28, 2009 shall not be taken into account in determining whether this condition has been satisfied);"

22. Section 8.2(b) of the Asset Purchase Agreement is amended and restated as follows:

"each of the Selling Entities' representations and warranties which are set forth in this Agreement (except for those contained in Sections 5.1 and 5.10) shall be true and correct in all respects as of the date of this Agreement and as of the date the Sale Order is entered by the Bankruptcy Court (the "<u>Sale Order Date</u>') as though made at and as of the Sale Order Date (except to the extent that any such representation or warranty speaks as of a particular date in which case such representation or warranty shall be true and correct in all respects as of such date); *provided, however*, that in determining the accuracy of such representations and warranties for purposes of this Section 8.2(b): (i) all materiality qualifications that are contained in such representations and warranties and that limit the scope of such representations and warranties shall be disregarded; and (ii) any inaccuracies in such representations and warranties shall be disregarded if the circumstances giving rise to all such inaccuracies (considered collectively) do not constitute, and would not reasonably be expected to have or result in, a Material Adverse Effect;"

23. Section 8.2(g) of the Asset Purchase Agreement is amended and restated as follows:

"between the date of this Agreement and the Sale Order Date, there shall have not have occurred any Material Adverse Effect, and no events, developments or effects shall have occurred (and no circumstances or conditions shall have come into existence) between the date of this Agreement and the Sale Order Date that would reasonably be expected to have or result in a Material Adverse Effect."

- 24. Any action that may be taken by the Seller or any of the Selling Entities pursuant to Section 9.1(a), Section 9.3 or Section 10.1 of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall not be taken without the consent of the Agent, not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.
- 25. The language in the second bullet point of Annex A to the Asset Purchase Agreement that reads "by no later than the date of the entry of the Sale Order (as defined in the Agreement) (the "Sale Order Date")" shall be replaced with the following: "by no later than the later of the entry of the Sale Order (as defined in the Agreement) or May 1, 2009 (such later date being referred to as the "Sale Order Date")".
- 26. All other provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. The provisions in Article X of the Asset Purchase Agreement and Section 1.2 shall apply to this Amendment as if included in this Amendment.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

09-11701-mg Doc 292-2 Filed 04/30/09 Entered 04/30/09 17:14:27 Exhibit B Pg 8 of 11

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the date first above written by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

RACKABLE SYSTEMS, INC.

By: <u>/s/ James Wheat</u>

Name:James WheatTitle:Senior Vice President and Chief Financial
Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the date first above written by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

SILICON GRAPHICS, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Gregory S. Wood</u>

Name: Gregory S. Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

SILICON GRAPHICS REAL ESTATE, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Gregory S. Wood</u> Name: Gregory S. Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

SILICON GRAPHICS WORLD TRADE CORPORATION

By: <u>/s/ Gregory S. Wood</u> Name: Gregory S. Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

SILICON GRAPHICS FEDERAL, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Kent Randolph</u> Name: Kent Randolph Title: Secretary

PARAGRAPH INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Gregory S. Wood</u> Name: Gregory S. Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

WTI DEVELOPMENT, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Gregory S. Wood</u> Name: Gregory S. Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

SILICON STUDIO, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Gregory S. Wood</u> Name: Gregory S. Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

SILICON GRAPHICS OF MANHATTAN, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Diane Gibson</u> Name: Diane Gibson Title: President

CRAY RESEARCH, L.L.C.

By: <u>/s/ Gregory S. Wood</u> Name: Gregory S. Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

CRAY FINANCIAL CORP.

By: <u>/s/ Gregory S. Wood</u> Name: Gregory S. Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

CRAY RESEARCH AMERICA LATINA LTD.

By: <u>/s/ Gregory S. Wood</u> Name: Gregory S. Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

CRAY RESEARCH (EASTERN EUROPE) LTD.

By: <u>/s/ Gregory S. Wood</u> Name: Gregory S. Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

CRAY RESEARCH (INDIA) LTD.

By: <u>/s/ Gregory S. Wood</u> Name: Gregory S. Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

CRAY ASIA/PACIFIC, INC.

By: <u>/s/ Gregory S. Wood</u> Name: Gregory S. Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

CRAY RESEARCH INTERNATIONAL INC.

By: <u>/s/ Gregory S. Wood</u>

Name: Gregory S. Wood Title: Chief Financial Officer

 $779615 \ \mathrm{v7/HN}$

RECORDED: 07/28/2016